
Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 252529 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 26/09/2018 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201

Date Captured: 03/09/2019 Sub Project ID: PEND-1438

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: Mail Memo - CN-7935 | On-site Traffic Management FRND 120

Function Term: INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT Activity Term: ROAD AND TRANSPORT PROJECT 
(SIGNIFICANT)

Container Title: 216/10P/200 PEND/1438 
Intersection Upgrade Bruce 
Highway Ash Street
216/10P/201 Intersection 
Upgrade  Pine Street Bruce 
Highway

Container ID: 450/00102 [4]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Lemaki M Curulala Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Project Manager Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Preservation / Delivery

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

03/09/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

CN-7935 | On-site Traffic Management 

Subject CN-7935 | On-site Traffic Management

From Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To @koppens.com.au

Cc FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au, Chaminda.B.Wickramasinghe@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au

Bcc

Sent 26/09/2018 2:16:31 PM 

Attach

ed
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I received some advice from Lakmal, who drove through the works site yesterday, his 

observations below;

Northbound traffic flow come too close to queuing traffic as there are no cones (blister �

island) to guide traffic back into northbound lane. Cone blister island needed.

No “Keep Left” sign and bollards/cones at either end where vehicles stop.�

Please confirm the required clearances from water barrier and lane width is being �

maintained for works below:

See attached Part 3 Works on Roads (MUTCD), page 147 for a typical layout of lane closure on 

two way road. 

 

Regards,

 

Lemaki Curulala

Project Manager | Far North District | Cairns Office

Program Delivery & Operations Branch | Department of Transport and Main Roads
 
Floor 7 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 40457330 | F: (07) 40457138 | M
E: lemaki.m.curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au

 

RTI - 853 - Page 2 of 118

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 225522 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 24/08/2018 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 24/08/2018 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject:  request for copies of Vibration survey report/photos Blackwood 

Street, Goondi Bend

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

24/08/2018

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

Request for copies of Vibration survey report/photos Blackwood Street, Goondi Bend 

Subje

ct 

Request for copies of Vibration survey report/photos Blackwood Street, Goondi Bend

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To @live.com.au

Cc

Bcc Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

@geosynthetic.com.au, FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au

Sent 24/08/2018 9:28:51 AM 

Attac

hed

Dear
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Thank you for your enquiry of 23 August 2019 about the availability of condition survey 
report/photos. 
 
The condition surveys are detailed and I understand they can be intrusive, however their 
purpose is ultimately for the protection of property owners following road works 
construction in their local area. 
 
The condition surveys have been completed by a professional company contracted on 
behalf of Transport and Main Roads (TMR) for our recording purposes. These surveys 
remain the property of TMR and will be retained as a reference. 
 
The final surveys will be undertaken when the project has been completed. If a property 
owner has concerns about damages they should contact TMR directly to discuss how 
they can make a claim.
 
The property owner, may still pursue their request for the photos by contacting Right to 
Information through the following methods:
 
Email: contactrti@tmr.qld.gov.au
 
Mail: GPO Box 1549, Brisbane QLD 4001
 
Phone: 3066 7108
 
I trust this information is of assistance.
 

 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: maria.p.mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 225523 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 13/08/2018 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 24/08/2018 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject:  Ash, Blackwood and Pine Streets - List of properties where vibration surveys were not 

undertaken

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

24/08/2018

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

Ash, Blackwood and Pine Streets - Remaining vibration surveys 

Subject Ash, Blackwood and Pine Streets - Remaining vibration surveys

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To geosynthetic.com.au

Cc Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

carol.a.fitzgerald@tmr.qld.gov.au

Bcc

Sent 20/08/2018 9:46:31 AM 

Attach

ed

Hi
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I will record all this information in our Communications database and save it to the TMR  

records system. 

 

Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: maria.p.mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 231322 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 25/10/2018 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 25/10/2018 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: October 2018 - Project update - Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades 

with the Bruce Highway, Innisfail 

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

25/10/2018

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

Project update - Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades with the Bruce  

Highway, Innisfail 

Subje

ct 

Project update - Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades with the Bruce Highway, 

Innisfail 

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To

Cc

Bcc ncris2@eq.edu.au, innisfailshow@gmail.com, @bigpond.com, 

admin@tmcontract.com, @hotmail.co.uk @hotmail.com, 

@bigpond.com, @bigpond.com, @bigpond.com, 

@pcyc.org.au, vpginc.com.au, admin@pizzo.com.au, 

@bigpond.com, @transnorthbus.com.au, principal@goondiss.eq.edu.au, 

@hotmail.com, ins@canegrowers.com.au, @hanson.com.au, 

innisfailshow@gmail.com, @bigpond.com, communications@fnqhf.org.au, 
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innisfailshow@gmail.com, @bigpond.com, communications@fnqhf.org.au, 

@gmail.com, @gmail.com, @gmail.com, 

@bigpond.com, admin@innisfailchamber.com.au, @bigpond.com, 

innisfailtaxis@gmail.com, @raywhite.com, admin@goondiss.eq.edu.au, 

@police.qld.gov.au, FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au, @live.com.au, 

@bigpond.com, @optusnet.com.au, sales@networkinnisfail.com.au, 

admin@goondishades.com.au, @coralcoastveterinaryservices.com.au, 

@outlook.com, @znet.net.au, @gmail.com, 

@outlook.com, @bigpond.com, /o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=c02503e26a36449298667069835123d6-CAID_TMC, 

prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

Richard.P.Sheedy@tmr.qld.gov.au, /o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=42d930ea6c48445ea38d6f979f477c15-DCO_Cairns, 

@bigpond.com, airroadspecialised@airroad.com.au, @dodo.com.au, 

@toll.com.au, brisbane@blenners.com.au @bigpond.net.au, 

@bigpond.com @bigpond.com, @bigpond.com, 

@bigpond.com.au, @hotmail.com, @bigpond.com.au, 

innisfail@transnorthbus.com @linfox.com, laboyledrilling@wn.com.au, 

@bigpond.com, @bigpond.com.au @toll.com.au, 

@bigpond.net.au, @outbackspirit.net.au, pattelsheavyhaul@bigpond.com, 

quicksmartoffice@bigpond.com, @cairns.qld.gov.au, @westnet.com.au, 

@toll.com.au, @transport.qld.gov.au, @jattransport.com.au, 

@simon.com.au, transportjnd@yahoo.com.au, ttsqld@bigpond.com, 

QASLASN.CAHEMO@ambulance.qld.gov.au, 

QASLASN.CAHManagerworkforceplanning@ambulance.qld.gov.au, QFESFNREA@qfes.qld.gov.au, 

QFESR&Firecom@qfes.qld.gov.au, Corrospondence.FND@police.qld.gov.au, 

SESFNR.SO@qfes.qld.gov.au

Sent 25/10/2018 3:33:49 PM 

Attac

hed

 

Dear resident and business owner 
 
The Department of Transport and Main Roads (TMR) would like to provide you with an 
update about the construction progress of the Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street 
intersection upgrades with the Bruce Highway. 
 
The Bruce Highway (Palmerston Drive) between Pine Street and Ash Streets is currently 
open to two-way traffic. On Saturday 27 October 2018 single lane closures will be 
required on the southbound lane (right side) of Palmerston Drive from Coral Coast 
Veterinary Services at 12 Palmerston Drive to Blackwood Street.  The single lane 
closures will remain in place until Friday 9 November 2018, weather permitting.   
 
The works will be carried out between 7am and 5pm Monday to Friday and will be 
under the coordination of traffic controllers who will also provide businesses with 
assistance to enter and exit during working hours. Outside these hours single lane 
closures will remain in place under the direction of traffic signals. 
 
Nearby residents may experience noise and minor vibrations associated with the works, 
such as the sound of trucks and heavy machinery during working hours. 
 
Variable Message Signs will be in place on the approaches to the work site to ensure 
motorists are aware of the changed traffic conditions.
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TMR will provide a further update prior to the next stage of works. We thank business, 
residents and motorists for their patience whilst these important safety works are 
undertaken.
 
If you require further information in relation to these works please contact Maria Mezes, 
Communications Support Officer, by email at cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au or by 
telephone on 4045 7038.
 
I trust this information is of assistance.
 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: maria.p.mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 233206 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 08/11/2018 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 08/11/2018 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: - Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades with the 

Bruce Highway, Innisfail 

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

08/11/2018

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades with the Bruce Highway , Innisfail 

Subject Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades with the Bruce Highway, Innisfail 

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To @bigpond.com

Cc

Bcc

Sent 8/11/2018 2:05:22 PM 

Attached

20181105 enquiry.pdf20181105 enquiry.pdf

Dear
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Thank you for your fax of 1 November 2018 about road works at Ash, Blackwood and 
Pine Street intersections with the Bruce Highway.
 
I acknowledge your concerns about the length of time taken to carry out these works. 
Business and residents were advised during initial consultation and follow-up project 
notices that this project was expected to take a least 6 months to complete, weather 
permitting.
 
The project is complex and includes a number of elements such as extensive 
earthmoving, major drainage replacement and electrical works to facilitate the traffic 
signals. This is as well as completely removing the old road and rebuilding to modern 
standards, while managing traffic on this busy section of the Bruce Highway.
 
The contractor is following a detailed design and strict schedule to complete works in 
the shortest possible time frames.  A number of essential stages of the project, that are 
not apparent to the general public, are being completed in conjunction with the visible 
road works.
 
In addition, TMR are working with local cane harvesting contractors to provide access 
via Ash Street to fields behind the roadworks during the busy cane cutting season.
TMR understands that night works would be preferable for some nearby businesses, 
however, this is a populated residential area and the noise at night would be intolerable 
for many residents. The higher cost of night works would also have implications for the 
project budget possibly delaying the construction. 
In Queensland the hours permitted for road works are from 6.00am to 6.00pm Monday 
to Saturday; excluding public holidays and Sundays. Saturday works are often 
suspended to reduce the impact on local traffic on this traditionally busy day. Additional 
time restrictions apply in various locations to ensure minimal impact on the 
state-controlled road network. The contractor must work within these restrictions.  
The maximum weekly hours set out as part of the National Employment Standards apply 
to all employees covered by the national workplace relations system, regardless of any 
award, agreement or contract. TMR applies these standards for its employees and 
contractors. As such, the contractor is not permitted to work excessive hours or more 
than allowable days. 
The construction is being carried out in stages; days and hours of work, within allowable 
time frames, may vary according the particular stage of work. 
Regular updates advising the stage, days and times the works are being carried out, are 
being provided to residents and business via email. 
TMR understands the impacts on local business and asks for cooperation and patience 
while these important works are being carried out.
 
If you require further information in relation to these works please contact Maria Mezes, 
Communications Support Officer, by email at cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au or by 
telephone on 4045 7038.
 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: maria.p.mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au

RTI - 853 - Page 11 of 118

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 233402 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 07/11/2018 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 12/11/2018 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: Mail Memo - 9 November update - Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection 

upgrade with the Bruce Highway

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

12/11/2018

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

9 November update - Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrade with the  

Bruce Highway 

Subje

ct 

9 November update - Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrade with the Bruce Highway

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To

Cc

Bcc ncris2@eq.edu.au, innisfailshow@gmail.com, @bigpond.com, 

admin@tmcontract.com, @hotmail.co.uk @hotmail.com, 

@bigpond.com @bigpond.com, @bigpond.com, 

@pcyc.org.au, @vpginc.com.au, admin@pizzo.com.au, 

@bigpond.com @transnorthbus.com.au, principal@goondiss.eq.edu.au, 

@hotmail.com, ins@canegrowers.com.au, @hanson.com.au, 

innisfailshow@gmail.com, @bigpond.com, communications@fnqhf.org.au, 
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innisfailshow@gmail.com, @bigpond.com, communications@fnqhf.org.au, 

@gmail.com, @gmail.com, @gmail.com, 

@bigpond.com, admin@innisfailchamber.com.au, @bigpond.com, 

innisfailtaxis@gmail.com, @raywhite.com, @ccrc.qld.gov.au, 

admin@goondiss.eq.edu.au, @police.qld.gov.au, FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

@live.com.au, @bigpond.com, @optusnet.com.au, 

sales@networkinnisfail.com.au, admin@goondishades.com.au, 

@coralcoastveterinaryservices.com.au, @outlook.com, @znet.net.au, 

@gmail.com, @outlook.com, @bigpond.com, 

/o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=c02503e26a36449298667069835123d6-CAID_TMC, 

prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

Richard.P.Sheedy@tmr.qld.gov.au, /o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=42d930ea6c48445ea38d6f979f477c15-DCO_Cairns, 

@bigpond.com, airroadspecialised@airroad.com.au, @dodo.com.au, 

@toll.com.au, brisbane@blenners.com.au, burtrans@bigpond.net.au, 

cnsdeliveries@bigpond.com, ckc.haulage@bigpond.com, dptrans@bigpond.com, 

@bigpond.com.au, @hotmail.com, @bigpond.com.au, 

innisfail@transnorthbus.com, @linfox.com, laboyledrilling@wn.com.au, 

@bigpond.com, minatransport@bigpond.com.au, @toll.com.au, 

@bigpond.net.au, @outbackspirit.net.au, pattelsheavyhaul@bigpond.com, 

quicksmartoffice@bigpond.com, @cairns.qld.gov.au, @westnet.com.au, 

@toll.com.au, @transport.qld.gov.au, @jattransport.com.au, 

@simon.com.au, transportjnd@yahoo.com.au, ttsqld@bigpond.com, 

QASLASN.CAHEMO@ambulance.qld.gov.au, 

QASLASN.CAHManagerworkforceplanning@ambulance.qld.gov.au, QFESFNREA@qfes.qld.gov.au, 

QFESR&Firecom@qfes.qld.gov.au, Corrospondence.FND@police.qld.gov.au, 

SESFNR.SO@qfes.qld.gov.au

Sent 9/11/2018 11:59:48 AM 

Attac

hed

Dear resident and business owner 
 
The Department of Transport and Main Roads (TMR) would like to provide you with an 
update about the construction progress of the Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street 
intersection upgrades with the Bruce Highway. 
 
The Bruce Highway (Palmerston Drive) between Pine Street and Ash Streets will 
continue with single lane closures on the southbound lane (right side) of Palmerston 
Drive from Coral Coast Veterinary Services at 12 Palmerston Drive to Blackwood Street 
until Thursday 15 November 2018.  The road will then be open to two lanes. 
 

The works will be carried out between 7am and 5pm Monday to Friday and will be 
under the coordination of traffic controllers.  Outside these hours single lane closures 
will remain in place under the direction of traffic signals. 
 
Nearby residents may experience noise and minor vibrations associated with the works, 
such as the sound of trucks and heavy machinery during working hours. 
 
Variable Message Signs at the start of the project have been moved to Hodgson Road 
to provide advance warning to ensure motorists are aware of the changed traffic 
conditions.
 
TMR will provide a further update prior to the next stage of works. We thank business, 

RTI - 853 - Page 15 of 118

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal informationPart Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal informationPart Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal informationPart Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal informationPart Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal informationPart Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal informationPart Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal informationPart Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal informationPart Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal informationPart Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal informationPart Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



residents and motorists for their patience whilst these important safety works are 
undertaken.
 
If you require further information in relation to these works please contact Maria Mezes, 
Communications Support Officer, by email at cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au or by 
telephone on 4045 7038.
 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: maria.p.mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 233607 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 14/11/2018 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 15/11/2018 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject:  14 November update - Ash, Blackwood and Pine intersections with the Bruce 

Highway, Innisfail. 

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

15/11/2018

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

14 November update - Ash, Blackwood and Pine intersections with the Bruce Highway, 

Innisfail. 

Subje

ct 

14 November update - Ash, Blackwood and Pine intersections with the Bruce Highway, Innisfail. 

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To

Cc

Bcc Ceo@ccrc.qld.gov.au, ncris2@eq.edu.au, innisfailshow@gmail.com, @bigpond.com, 

admin@tmcontract.com @hotmail.co.uk, @hotmail.com, 

@bigpond.com, @bigpond.com, @bigpond.com, 

@pcyc.org.au, @vpginc.com.au, admin@pizzo.com.au, 

@bigpond.com, @transnorthbus.com.au, principal@goondiss.eq.edu.au, 

mundoocarrying@hotmail.com, ins@canegrowers.com.au, @hanson.com.au, 

innisfailshow@gmail.com, @bigpond.com, communications@fnqhf.org.au, 

@gmail.com, @gmail.com, @gmail.com, 

@bigpond.com, admin@innisfailchamber.com.au @bigpond.com, 
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innisfailtaxis@gmail.com, @raywhite.com, @ccrc.qld.gov.au, 

admin@goondiss.eq.edu.au, @police.qld.gov.au, FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

@live.com.au, @bigpond.com, @optusnet.com.au, 

sales@networkinnisfail.com.au, admin@goondishades.com.au, @outlook.com, 

@znet.net.au, @gmail.com, @outlook.com, 

@bigpond.com, /o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=c02503e26a36449298667069835123d6-CAID_TMC, 

prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

Richard.P.Sheedy@tmr.qld.gov.au, /o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=42d930ea6c48445ea38d6f979f477c15-DCO_Cairns, 

@bigpond.com, @coralcoastveterinaryservices.com.au, 

@hotmail.com @ccrc.qld.gov.au, parliament.qld.gov.au, 

airroadspecialised@airroad.com.au, @dodo.com.au, @toll.com.au, 

brisbane@blenners.com.au, @bigpond.net.au, cnsdeliveries@bigpond.com, 

ckc.haulage@bigpond.com, dptrans@bigpond.com, @bigpond.com.au, 

@hotmail.com, @bigpond.com.au, innisfail@transnorthbus.com, 

@linfox.com, laboyledrilling@wn.com.au, @bigpond.com, 

minatransport@bigpond.com.au, @toll.com.au, @bigpond.net.au, 

@outbackspirit.net.au, pattelsheavyhaul@bigpond.com, quicksmartoffice@bigpond.com, 

@cairns.qld.gov.au, @westnet.com.au, @toll.com.au, 

@transport.qld.gov.au, @jattransport.com.au, @simon.com.au, 

transportjnd@yahoo.com.au @bigpond.com, QASLASN.CAHEMO@ambulance.qld.gov.au, 

QASLASN.CAHManagerworkforceplanning@ambulance.qld.gov.au, QFESFNREA@qfes.qld.gov.au, 

QFESR&Firecom@qfes.qld.gov.au, Corrospondence.FND@police.qld.gov.au, 

SESFNR.SO@qfes.qld.gov.au

Sent 14/11/2018 3:13:15 PM 

Attac

hed

Dear resident and business owners
 
The Department of Transport and Main Roads (TMR) would like to provide you with an 
update about the construction progress of the Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street 
intersection upgrades with the Bruce Highway. 
 
The Bruce Highway (Palmerston Drive) between Pine Street and Ash Streets will 
re-open to two lanes on Friday 16 November 2018.  Speed restrictions may be required 
when works are immediately adjacent to flowing traffic.  
 
The works will be carried out between 7am and 5pm Monday to Friday and will be 
under the coordination of traffic controllers during works hours and traffic signals outside 
these hours.
 
Nearby residents may experience noise and minor vibrations associated with the works, 
such as the sound of trucks and heavy machinery during working hours. 
 
TMR will provide a further update by early December 2018. We thank business, 
residents and motorists for their patience whilst these important safety works are 
undertaken.
 
If you require further information in relation to these works please contact Maria Mezes, 
Communications Support Officer, by email at cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au or by 
telephone on 4045 7038.
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I trust this information is of assistance.
 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: maria.p.mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 233842 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 20/11/2018 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 20/11/2018 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: - File note: e Innisfail intersections 

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

20/11/2018

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

File note: Ash, Blackwood and Pine Streets 

Subject File note Ash, Blackwood and Pine Streets

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au

Cc

Bcc

Sent 20/11/2018 10:47:08 AM 

Attached

I called and explained that a complete safety audit has been carried out on the Bruce 

Highway in the last couple of years.   TMR users the information gathered to plan for future 

safety upgrades.  At the moment  an intersection upgrade of Acacia Street / Bruce Highway will 

be prioritised against other intersections/ safety works on the highway according to a criteria 

that for example includes  things like accidents, speed, traffic volumes.  Once an intersection is 

prioritised then any upgrades are subject to funding.  
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I also advised that TMR have put the culvert near the Blackwood Street intersection so that if 

CCRC do wish to put in a footpath the infrastructure  is in place to do this.  I explained that 

council are responsible for building/maintaining footpaths.

 

I advised that I have added him to the stakeholder list for Ash, Blackwood, Pine Street works as 

well. 

 

appreciated the call and the information provided.

 

No further action required.   

 

From: Richard G Evans 

Sent: Friday, 16 November 2018 9:47 AM

To: Maria P Mezes <Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: RE: A question about Acacia Street and Bruce Highway intersection, Innisfail. 

 

No current plans for any works at this intersection Maria

 
Kind regards,

Richard Evans
Principal Engineer (Far North) / North Queensland Region  
Program Delivery and Operations Branch | Infrastructure Management and Delivery Division / 
Department of Transport and Main Roads
 
Floor 5 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 40457309 | F: (07) 40457250
M: 
E: richard.g.evans@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au

 

 

From: Maria P Mezes 

Sent: Friday, 16 November 2018 9:40 AM

To: Richard G Evans <Richard.G.Evans@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Cc: Darryl Y Jones <Darryl.Y.Jones@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: A question about Acacia Street and Bruce Highway intersection, Innisfail. 

 

Hi Richard

I have been asked the questions below.  Do you know if there are future plans to upgrade 

Acacia Street, Innisfail? 

 

With the information Pras has provided I am going to say something like: TMR has included a 

pedestrian bridge as part of the Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street works. The construction of a 

footpath beyond the bridge is the responsible of Cassowary Coast Regional Council.  

 

INCOMING

I’m hoping you may have some intel on the next intersection to the north or this current site 

(T-type) at Acacia street? 

Are there any plans in the pipeline to upgrade it also? It’s also a dangerous area when it comes 

to turning right into Acacia street heading northward, as there is no turning lane and many 

RTI - 853 - Page 21 of 118

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Not relevant

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Not relevant

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



heavy vehicles find it hazardous to negotiate around a turning vehicle held up by oncoming 

traffic (south bound)?

 

I noticed there has been a culvert extension added to the south bound side of the road works 

(which you provided plans for)  heading toward the sports fields. Is there going to be some sort 

of pedestrian access added to the area also?

 

Thank you & Kind regards

 

 

From: Prasenjit Bhattacharyya 

Sent: Wednesday, 14 November 2018 4:10 PM

To: Maria P Mezes <Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Cc: FRND120 <FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: RE: A couple of questions about Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersections upgrades 

with the Bruce Highway, Innisfail. 

 

Hi Maria

 

No we are not constructing a footpath.

 

Yes we have constructed the culvert as per council’s request, Council are aware of what the 

limitation of the project are.

 

Council be need to construct a foot path if they need to provide access.

 

Regards

 
Pras Bhattacharyya
Principal Engineer (Far North) | North Queensland Region
Program Delivery & Operations Branch | Infrastructure Management and Delivery Division |
Department of Transport and Main Roads
____________________________________________________________________
Floor 7 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
(07) 40457288 | M:

pzbhatt@tmr.qld.gov.au

www.tmr.qld.gov.au

 

From: Maria P Mezes 

Sent: Wednesday, 14 November 2018 3:36 PM

To: Prasenjit Bhattacharyya <prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: A couple of questions about Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersections upgrades 

with the Bruce Highway, Innisfail. 

 

Hi Pras

I have been asked a couple of questions see below though I think I know the answers – 

Council is building a pedestrian path on the sport field side to connect to the Blackwood Street 

signals?

And I have to go to planning to ask about any possible upgrade to Acacia Street?

Maria 
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From: @hotmail.com> 

Sent: Tuesday, 13 November 2018 7:31 PM

To: Maria P Mezes <Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: RE: WE70182 Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersections upgrades with the Bruce 

Highway, Innisfail. 

 

Hello Maria,

Awesome in your reply. Exactly what I spent time looking for. 

Thank you kindly,

I’m hoping you may have some intel on the next intersection to the north or this current site 

(T-type) at Acacia street? 

Are there any plans in the pipeline to upgrade it also? It’s also a dangerous area when it comes 

to turning right into Acacia street heading northward, as there is no turning lane and many 

heavy vehicles find it hazardous to negotiate around a turning vehicle held up by oncoming 

traffic (south bound)?

 

I noticed there has been a culvert extension added to the south bound side of the road works 

(which you provided plans for)  heading toward the sports fields. Is there going to be some sort 

of pedestrian access added to the area also?

 

Thank you & Kind regards

 

Sent from Mail for Windows 10

 

From: Maria P Mezes <Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Sent: Tuesday, November 13, 2018 1:00:01 PM

To @hotmail.com

Subject: WE70182 Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersections upgrades with the Bruce 

Highway, Innisfail. 

 

Our reference: WE70182 EN201811100840218902
 
Dear

Thank you for your website enquiry of 10 November about the upgrade of the 
intersections of Ash, Blackwood and Pine Streets with the Bruce Highway in Innisfail.
 
The project started in mid-August is expected to take approximately six months to 
complete, weather permitting. 
 
Please find following an outline of the scope of works and attached diagrams for your 
information: 
 

The Ash Street works include replacement of the existing drainage infrastructure �

and installation of a left turn lane to improve safety at this intersection. 
 

The Ash Street entry to Blackwood Street will be permanently closed, however, �

motorists will be able to use the signalised Blackwood Street intersection to enter 
and exit the Bruce Highway.

 
Blackwood Street will be signalised at the Bruce Highway intersection. This �
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requires five properties fronting the Bruce Highway (Palmerston Drive) to have their 
accesses restricted to left in and left out. TMR has been in contact with these 
residents and businesses regarding the necessary restriction

 
The Pine Street intersection with the Bruce Highway will be widened to include right �

turn facilities to bring it up to current safety standards.
 
For the safety of workers and road users, changed traffic conditions will be in place 
while the works are carried out. The works will be carried out between 7am and 5pm 
Monday to Friday and will be under the coordination of traffic controllers.  Outside these 
hours single lane closures will remain in place under the direction of traffic signals. 
 
If you would like your email address added to the project update list please contact 
Maria Mezes, Communications Support Officer, by email at cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au 
or by telephone on 4045 7038.
 
I trust this information is of assistance.
 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: maria.p.mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au

 

 

***********************************************************************

WARNING: This email (including any attachments) may contain legally

privileged, confidential or private information and may be protected by

copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was

intended to be sent to and if you use it in an authorised way. No one

is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print

or copy this email without appropriate authority.

If this email was not intended for you and was sent to you by mistake,

please telephone or email me immediately, destroy any hardcopies of

this email and delete it and any copies of it from your computer

system. Any right which the sender may have under copyright law, and 

any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not

waived or destroyed by that mistake.

It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain 

and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by 

third parties or replication problems (including incompatibility with

your computer system).

Opinions contained in this email do not necessarily reflect the

opinions of the Department of Transport and Main Roads,

or endorsed organisations utilising the same infrastructure.
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***********************************************************************
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 234644 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 30/11/2018 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 04/12/2018 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: of Coral Coast Vet re  10 and 12 Palmerston Drive, Innisfail

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit:

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

04/12/2018

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

RE: 10 and 12 Palmerston Drive, Innisfail 

Subje

ct 

RE: 10 and 12 Palmerston Drive, Innisfail

From @koppens.com.au 

To Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au

Cc FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au, KD19BruceHighwayCN7935@koppens.com.au, 

prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

stephen.z.piltz@tmr.qld.gov.au

Bcc

Sent 30/11/2018 11:43:09 AM 

Attac

hed

image003.jpg image004.png image002.png 12 Palmerston.pdf12 Palmerston.pdf

RTI - 853 - Page 26 of 118

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



10 Palmerston.pdf10 Palmerston.pdf

Hello Lemaki

Response below in red

 
Regards,
 

Project Manager | Koppens Developments Pty Ltd
Mob: |  Ph: (07) 4052 2600  |  Fax: (07) 4052 2650  |  Email: 
gbrittain@koppens.com.au 
Address: Suite 4 / 10 Grafton Street, Cairns QLD 4870  |  Website: www.koppens.com.au

 

          

 

Koppens Developments Pty Ltd is a Local Buy Pre-Qualified Supplier of BUS 242-1013 ? Civil 

and Road Resurfacing.

 
This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipients only. This email may contain information 
which is confidential. If you are not the recipient of this email please notify the sender as soon as possible and delete the 
message and any copies of this message from your computer and system network. Accordingly, any form of disclosure, 
modification, distribution and or publication of this email message is prohibited unless expressly authorised by the send 
acting with the authority of or on behalf of Koppen Developments Pty Ltd / Koppen Construction.

 

 

From: Lemaki M Curulala <Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au> 

Sent: Thursday, November 29, 2018 3:41 PM

To: @koppens.com.au>

Cc: FRND120 <FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au>; KD19BruceHighwayCN7935@koppens.com.au; 

Prasenjit Bhattacharyya <prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au>; Maria P Mezes 

<Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au>; Stephen Piltz <Stephen.Z.Piltz@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: FW: 10 and 12 Palmerston Drive, Innisfail

 

Hi 

 

Please see email below, can you confirm whether items 1 & 3 are from your works or Council? 

Item 2, I understand will be resolved once the asphalt is down and taped to existing driveway.

 

Regards,

 

Lemaki Curulala

Project Manager | Far North District | Cairns Office

Program Delivery & Operations Branch | Department of Transport and Main Roads
 
Floor 7 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 40457330 | F: (07) 40457138 | M:
E: lemaki.m.curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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From: Maria P Mezes 

Sent: Thursday, 29 November 2018 10:05 AM

To: Lemaki M Curulala <Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: 10 and 12 Palmerston Drive, Innisfail

 

Hi Lemaki

from Coral Coast Vet a alled earlier and is worried about the 

following: 

1. 12 Palmerston Dr -  work crews fixed the pot holes in this location but she is concerned 

that more are forming

There have been no more potholes formed. The ones that did occur were fixed as mentioned 

above. 

2. 12 Palmerston Dr ? has a  raised lip at the entry and is concerned it  will that remain in 

the long term

Asphalt is due to go down next Tuesday 4
th

 Dec (see photos)

3. 10 Palmerston Dr ? has a broken culvert and is property is hard to get into, apparently 

she spoke to council who said this was a TMR issue. 

The culvert was always broken ( see before photo) this is a council issue.

The council also laid a pipeline down the length of our works ( while we were working. I gave 

them permission under our site rules) they used that property as a stockpile/ laydown area and 

had a backhoe and trucks crossing across verge. We did not do any work there as can be seen 

with the grass verge and design plans. ( see Photos)

 

I told her that the project is not complete so this isn?t the final product, that I would follow up 

and let her know. 

 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: maria.p.mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au

 

 

***********************************************************************

WARNING: This email (including any attachments) may contain legally

privileged, confidential or private information and may be protected by

copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was

intended to be sent to and if you use it in an authorised way. No one

is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print

or copy this email without appropriate authority.

If this email was not intended for you and was sent to you by mistake,

please telephone or email me immediately, destroy any hardcopies of

this email and delete it and any copies of it from your computer

system. Any right which the sender may have under copyright law, and 

any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not

waived or destroyed by that mistake.
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It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain 

and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by 

third parties or replication problems (including incompatibility with

your computer system).

Opinions contained in this email do not necessarily reflect the

opinions of the Department of Transport and Main Roads,

or endorsed organisations utilising the same infrastructure.

***********************************************************************

RTI - 853 - Page 29 of 118

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



12 Palmerston  

Driveway Edge 
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10 Palmerston  

Before 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Broken edge of culvert as
seen in next pictures. Hard
to see with grass cover.
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After 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Council trucks were
crossing here as can
been seen here with
tread marks
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Rusty reinforcing shows
old break

Line of council water main
excavation

Wheel marks
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 235037 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 07/12/2018 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 11/12/2018 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: Advice fo about Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street upgrades with the 

Bruce Highway, Innisfail. 

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

11/12/2018

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street upgrades with the Bruce Highway, Innisfail. 

Subject Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street upgrades with the Bruce Highway, Innisfail. 

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To @yahoo.com.au

Cc

Bcc

Sent 7/12/2018 3:19:51 PM 

Attached

Ash and Blackwood Street diagram.pdfAsh and Blackwood Street diagram.pdf Pine Street diagram.pdfPine Street diagram.pdf

Dear 
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As promised please find information about the upgrade of the intersections of Ash, 
Blackwood and Pine Streets with the Bruce Highway in Innisfail.
 
The project started in mid-August is expected to take approximately six months to 
complete, weather permitting. 
 
Please find following an outline of the scope of works and attached diagrams for your 
information: 
 

The Ash Street works include replacement of the existing drainage infrastructure �

and installation of a left turn lane to improve safety at this intersection. 
 

The Ash Street entry to Blackwood Street will be permanently closed, however, �

motorists will be able to use the signalised Blackwood Street intersection to enter 
and exit the Bruce Highway.

 
Blackwood Street will be signalised at the Bruce Highway intersection. This �

requires five properties fronting the Bruce Highway (Palmerston Drive) to have their 
accesses restricted to left in and left out. TMR has been in contact with these 
residents and businesses regarding the necessary restriction

 
The Pine Street intersection with the Bruce Highway will be widened to include right �

turn facilities to bring it up to current safety standards.
 
For the safety of workers and road users, changed traffic conditions will be in place 
while the works are carried out. The works will be carried out between 7am and 5pm 
Monday to Friday and will be under the coordination of traffic controllers.  Outside these 
hours single lane closures will remain in place under the direction of traffic signals. 
 
I have added your email address to the project update list. 
 
I trust this information is of assistance
 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au

 

 

RTI - 853 - Page 35 of 118

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



RTI - 853 - Page 36 of 118

F

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



RTI - 853 - Page 37 of 118

F

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 235429 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 17/12/2018 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 17/12/2018 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject:  Dec 17: Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersections update 

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

17/12/2018

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

Dec 17: Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersections update 

Subje

ct 

Dec 17: Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersections update 

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To

Cc

Bcc Ceo@ccrc.qld.gov.au, ncris2@eq.edu.au, innisfailshow@gmail.com, @bigpond.com, 

admin@tmcontract.com, @hotmail.co.uk, @hotmail.com, 

@bigpond.com @bigpond.com, @bigpond.com, 

@pcyc.org.au, @vpginc.com.au, admin@pizzo.com.au, 

@bigpond.com @transnorthbus.com.au, principal@goondiss.eq.edu.au, 

mundoocarrying@hotmail.com, ins@canegrowers.com.au, @hanson.com.au, 

innisfailshow@gmail.com @bigpond.com, communications@fnqhf.org.au, 

@gmail.com, gmail.com @gmail.com, 

@bigpond.com, admin@innisfailchamber.com.au @bigpond.com, 
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@bigpond.com, admin@innisfailchamber.com.au @bigpond.com, 

innisfailtaxis@gmail.com, @raywhite.com, @ccrc.qld.gov.au, 

admin@goondiss.eq.edu.au, @police.qld.gov.au, FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

@live.com.au @bigpond.com, @optusnet.com.au, 

sales@networkinnisfail.com.au, admin@goondishades.com.au, 

@coralcoastveterinaryservices.com.au, @outlook.com, @znet.net.au, 

@gmail.com @outlook.com, bigpond.com, 

/o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=c02503e26a36449298667069835123d6-CAID_TMC, 

prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

Richard.P.Sheedy@tmr.qld.gov.au, /o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=42d930ea6c48445ea38d6f979f477c15-DCO_Cairns, 

@bigpond.com @hotmail.com, @yahoo.com.au, 

@parliament.qld.gov.au, airroadspecialised@airroad.com.au @dodo.com.au, 

@toll.com.au, brisbane@blenners.com.au, burtrans@bigpond.net.au, 

cnsdeliveries@bigpond.com, ckc.haulage@bigpond.com, dptrans@bigpond.com, 

@bigpond.com.au, @hotmail.com, @bigpond.com.au, 

innisfail@transnorthbus.com, @linfox.com, laboyledrilling@wn.com.au, 

@bigpond.com, minatransport@bigpond.com.au, @toll.com.au, 

@bigpond.net.au @outbackspirit.net.au, pattelsheavyhaul@bigpond.com, 

quicksmartoffice@bigpond.com, @cairns.qld.gov.au, @westnet.com.au, 

@toll.com.au, @transport.qld.gov.au, @jattransport.com.au, 

@simon.com.au, transportjnd@yahoo.com.au, ttsqld@bigpond.com, 

QASLASN.CAHEMO@ambulance.qld.gov.au, 

QASLASN.CAHManagerworkforceplanning@ambulance.qld.gov.au, QFESFNREA@qfes.qld.gov.au, 

QFESR&Firecom@qfes.qld.gov.au, Corrospondence.FND@police.qld.gov.au, 

SESFNR.SO@qfes.qld.gov.au

Sent 17/12/2018 11:56:45 AM 

Attac

hed

Dear residents and business owners 
 
The Department of Transport and Main Roads (TMR) would like to provide you with an 
update about the construction progress of the Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street 
intersection upgrades with the Bruce Highway. 
 
TMR has compulsory closures during the Christmas season, all work sites close during 
this time. The Koppens construction crews will cease work this Friday afternoon 21 
December 2018 and resume on Monday 7 January 2019. A member of the construction 
crew will remain on-call during this time to resolve any concerns that may arise during 
the closure.
The Bruce Highway will remain open to two lanes during this time. The speed limit will 
return to the normal posted speed. For the safety of all road users please be aware that 
this area remains a work site and motorists are reminded to slow down and drive to the 
conditions. 
 
TMR will provide a further update in early January 2019. We wish all business, residents 
and motorists a Merry Christmas and a prosperous New Year.  
 
If you require further information in relation to these works please contact Maria Mezes, 
Communications Support Officer, by email at cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au or by 
telephone on 4045 7038.
 
I trust this information is of assistance.
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Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: maria.p.mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 235550 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 18/12/2018 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 18/12/2018 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: f GOONDI SHADES & BLINDS-  Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street 

intersections update

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

18/12/2018

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

File note: GOONDI SHADES & BLINDS- Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersections 

update 

Subject File note: GOONDI SHADES & BLINDS- Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersections update

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au

Cc

Bcc

Sent 18/12/2018 12:37:22 PM 

Attache

d

I called and advised that the new centre median has been designed according to a 

state-wide standard as the priority of the upgrade of these intersections is safety. The sizing of 

this cannot be changed.

RTI - 853 - Page 41 of 118

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



I noted that the original site they had used to unload their steel was constructed in the TMR 

road corridor. There will not be room for this to happen now that the changes have taken 

place.  Their usual access will remain and provide left in/left out access to the business as 

originally discussed.  The installation of traffic signals will change the way traffic behaves and 

provide breaks in traffic to allow safe access to their customers. accepted the 

information provided and advised that they understand they will need to go to the steel 

wholesaler to pick up their supplies in future.  No further action required.

Maria 

 

From admin@goondishades.com.au> 

Sent: Tuesday, 18 December 2018 9:56 AM

To: Maria P Mezes <Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: GOONDI SHADES & BLINDS- Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersections update

 

Hi Maria

When we were initially consulted about the upgrade we said our only stipulation was that we 

would still have our turnout area on the side of the road for people coming in and for our 

delivery trucks to pull up.  We are watching the centre island being concreted at the moment 

and have noticed that we are not going to have our turn out area.  This could have been 

acheived if the centre island in front was a lot narrower.  It is basically a whole car lane wasted 

in the middle.

Regards

GOONDI SHADES & BLINDS

On 17/12/2018 11:56 AM, Maria P Mezes wrote: 

Dear residents and business owners 
 
The Department of Transport and Main Roads (TMR) would like to provide you with an 
update about the construction progress of the Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street 
intersection upgrades with the Bruce Highway. 
 
TMR has compulsory closures during the Christmas season, all work sites close during 
this time. The Koppens construction crews will cease work this Friday afternoon 21 
December 2018 and resume on Monday 7 January 2019. A member of the construction 
crew will remain on-call during this time to resolve any concerns that may arise during 
the closure.
The Bruce Highway will remain open to two lanes during this time. The speed limit will 
return to the normal posted speed. For the safety of all road users please be aware that 
this area remains a work site and motorists are reminded to slow down and drive to the 
conditions. 
 
TMR will provide a further update in early January 2019. We wish all business, residents 
and motorists a Merry Christmas and a prosperous New Year.  
 
If you require further information in relation to these works please contact Maria Mezes, 
Communications Support Officer, by email at cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au or by 
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telephone on 4045 7038.
 
I trust this information is of assistance.
 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: maria.p.mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au

 

 

***********************************************************************

WARNING: This email (including any attachments) may contain legally

privileged, confidential or private information and may be protected by

copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was

intended to be sent to and if you use it in an authorised way. No one

is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print

or copy this email without appropriate authority.

If this email was not intended for you and was sent to you by mistake,

please telephone or email me immediately, destroy any hardcopies of

this email and delete it and any copies of it from your computer

system. Any right which the sender may have under copyright law, and 

any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not

waived or destroyed by that mistake.

It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain 

and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by 

third parties or replication problems (including incompatibility with

your computer system).

Opinions contained in this email do not necessarily reflect the

opinions of the Department of Transport and Main Roads,

or endorsed organisations utilising the same infrastructure.

***********************************************************************
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 236993 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 11/01/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 14/01/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject:  -  Access at 10 Palmerston Drive 

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

14/01/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

Access at 10 Palmerston Drive 

Subject Access at 10 Palmerston Drive 

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To @coralcoastveterinaryservices.com.au

Cc

Bcc

Sent 11/01/2019 1:41:25 PM 

Attached

F5083 Application for Road Access Location - Road  Access Works - Driveway (Not associated with a DA) - Oct 2016.pdfF5083 Application for Road Access Location - Road  Access Works - Driveway (Not associated with a DA) - Oct 2016.pdf

Dea
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I am writing to you about your property access at 10 Palmerston Drive (Bruce Highway) 
following the upgrade of the Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersections with the 
Bruce Highway, Innisfail. 
 
I acknowledge the inconvenience caused to local businesses and appreciate your 
patience while these important safety works are carried out. 
 
Where possible, Transport and Main Roads (TMR) is committed to ensuring existing 
access arrangements are maintained because of roadworks. Properties within the 
project limits which had an existing access and permanent structure on them had their 
access reinstated as the works progressed. 
 
I am pleased to advise that access to your property at 10 Palmerston Drive (Lot 11 on 
RP707398) will be reinstated by providing compacted gravel road base to join smoothly 
to the existing access.  
 
TMR is not responsible for modifications to the access to meet current standards. 
 
As an owner of private land with a road access located in the state-controlled road 
corridor you are responsible for the provision and ongoing maintenance of this access.  
Should you wish to undertake repairs or modifications at this access location you are 
required to make application using form F5083 (attached), noting the following;

TMR does not construct or undertake maintenance on road access works �

(including driveways).
The owners of the access are responsible for all costs associated with construction �

and maintenance of the road access works (including driveways).
A permitted road access location and road access works approval is required to �

establish, repair or modify access between an individual property and a 
state-controlled road under s33 of the Transport Infrastructure Act 1994

 
If you require further information, I encourage you to contact Mr Peter McNamara, 
Principal Engineer (Civil) Far North District by email at cairns.office@qld.gov.au  or by 
telephone on 4045 7210.
 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: maria.p.mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Road Access Location/Road Access Works 

(driveway) on a State-controlled road 

Application
(for applications not associated with conditions of development 

approval)

           continued page 2...         Page 1 of 4   TRB Forms Area   F5083 CFD   V01 Oct 2016

A permitted road access location and road works approval is required to establish, repair or modify access between an individual 

property and a State-controlled road under s33 of the Transport Infrastructure Act 1994 (the Act).

Road access location (s53 of the Act) means a location on a property boundary between land and a road for the entry and exit 

Permitted road access location means the location or locations at which access between the land and the road is permitted 
under a decision in force under s62(1) of the Act.

Road access works

 (b) road works

Road works

Note:

road access works (including driveways).

The owner of the land is responsible for all costs associated with construction and maintenance of the road access works (including driveways).

The Department of Transport and Main Roads is not responsible for relocating any services (electricity, telecommunication, drainage pits and so 

on).

or correct information in their application.

1. Applicant’s details 

 (where the applicant is not the owner, a letter of consent from the registered lot owner must be attached)

Name/company

Address

Postcode

Telephone number

Please provide details of the land where the access is proposed.

Please attach details (name, postal address, email address and their interest in the land) of all other owners and occupiers or 

users of the subject land (including neighbouring properties under an easement arrangement).

Mobile number Email address

What is your interest in the land? (the applicant must have an interest in the land)

3. Proposed road access location

2. Other owners/occupiers of the subject land

4. Details of the use of the proposed road access location

Address

Postcode

Real property description (lot on plan)

Is the application for a new road access location or to change existing arrangements?

New Replace/modify existing

Is the road access location

Private residential purpose Commercial purpose Agriculture Industrial Community use

Owner Leaseholder Holder of easement rights Other
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Road Access Location/Road Access Works (driveway) on a State-controlled road Application ... continued page 2 of 4

continued page 3...         Page 2 of 4   TRB Forms Area    F5083 CFD   V01 Oct 2016

Name and position

/            /

DateSignature

Name and position

/            /

DateSignature

Note:

insert the company name and the ACN

sign the application in accordance with s127 of the Corporations Act 2001 

1. two directors

2. one director and the company secretary

3. if the company has a sole director and sole secretary, that person.

suit.

/            /

DateSignature

5. Declaration

a. request approval of the proposed road access location under s62 of the Act

b. 

For individual applicants

For corporate applicants

executed in accordance with s127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)

Company name

Australian Company Number (ACN)

Attach a scaled drawing or site plan for a distance of approximately 100m each side of where you propose the road access 

location to be. The site plan is to show the location of the proposed road access location, property boundaries, intersection and 

road access works on neighbouring properties on both sides of the road, the layout for existing and proposed road access works 

and any associated road works.

Attach any other relevant details about the proposed road access location.

What type of vehicle and how many vehicles per day are expected to use the road access works?

Light vehicles

Single 

(including 

buses)

Semi trailers

B-Double 

Double road trains

Triple road trains

/day

/day

/day

/day

/day

/day

/day

Privacy statement - The Department of Transport and Main Roads is collecting the information on this form for the purposes of assessing a road access location  in 

accordance with the Act. Your personal details will not be disclosed to any other third party without your consent unless required by law.

Does the boundary of the property of the proposed road access works

Is there an alternative means of access to the property (for example, approved easement on a neighbouring lot or access to a 

side road)?

Yes

Yes

No

No
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Road Access Location/Road Access Works (driveway) on a State-controlled road Application ... continued page 3 of 4

Information for applicants:

The approval process takes time

An applicant for a permitted road access location must be a person with an interest in the subject land.

A permitted road access location approval can be issued where an applicant completes and signs this application form and 

1. The proposed road access location

2. Any adverse impacts associated with the proposed road access location can be adequately mitigated.

        ii.   a request for further information

        iii.  a notice of decision of your application.

The type of initial response the applicant will receive will depend on the complexity of the application and the information provided.

An approval may be conditional

The Department of Transport and Main Roads will advise you in writing of the decision. Where successful, the applicant will receive 

a ‘Letter of Conditional Approval’. This does not authorise works to commence. The ‘Letter of Conditional Approval’ contains 

the permitted road access location and conditions which must be met before the road access works (including driveways) can be 

constructed.

continued page 4...         Page 3 of 4   TRB Forms Area   F5083 CFD   V01 Oct 2016

Conditions that may be imposed

www.tmr.qld.gov.au/business-

.

that the nominated contractor indemnify the Department of Transport and Main Roads from any liability connected with the 

that the nominated contractor has an appropriate level of public liability insurance cover. The nominated contractor may also 

that the applicant be responsible for rectifying any negative impacts on the road corridor caused by or connected with carrying 

that the applicant is responsible for identifying and complying with all other laws and requirements which may relate to carrying 

that the applicant pay a bond to the Department of Transport and Main Roads.

It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that all conditions of approval given by the Department of Transport and Main 

Roads are complied with before any works commence. 

Applicants should contact the Department of Transport and Main Roads if they require any assistance with understanding what they 
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Road Access Location/Road Access Works (driveway) on a State-controlled road Application ... continued page 4 of 4

       Page 4 of 4   TRB Forms Area    F5083 CFD   V01 Oct 2016

Assistance with or lodgement of application

 

Email Phone

Barcaldine 4651 2777

4931 1559

Roma 4622 9511

Toowoomba 4639 0777

Cairns 4045 7144

4951 8555

Brisbane 3066 6762

Maroochydore 5451 7055

Cloncurry 4769 3200

Townsville 4421 8700

Gold Coast 5563 6600

Bundaberg 4154 0200
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 236994 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 11/01/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 14/01/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject:  January 11 update: Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrade with the 

Bruce Highway, Innisfail 

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

14/01/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

January 11 update: Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrade with the Bruce  

Highway, Innisfail 

Subje

ct 

January 11 update: Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrade with the Bruce Highway, 

Innisfail 

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To

Cc

Bcc ncris2@eq.edu.au, innisfailshow@gmail.com, @bigpond.com, 

admin@tmcontract.com, @hotmail.co.uk, @hotmail.com, 

@bigpond.com @bigpond.com, @bigpond.com, 

@pcyc.org.au, @vpginc.com.au, admin@pizzo.com.au, 

@bigpond.com, @transnorthbus.com.au, principal@goondiss.eq.edu.au, 

mundoocarrying@hotmail.com, ins@canegrowers.com.au, @hanson.com.au, 

innisfailshow@gmail.com, @bigpond.com, communications@fnqhf.org.au, 
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innisfailshow@gmail.com, @bigpond.com, communications@fnqhf.org.au, 

@gmail.com, @gmail.com @gmail.com, 

@bigpond.com, admin@innisfailchamber.com.au, @bigpond.com, 

@cptl.com.au, innisfailtaxis@gmail.com, @raywhite.com, 

admin@goondiss.eq.edu.au, @police.qld.gov.au, FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

@live.com.au, @bigpond.com @optusnet.com.au, 

sales@networkinnisfail.com.au, admin@goondishades.com.au, 

@coralcoastveterinaryservices.com.au, @outlook.com @znet.net.au, 

@gmail.com, @outlook.com @bigpond.com, 

/o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=c02503e26a36449298667069835123d6-CAID_TMC, 

prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

Richard.P.Sheedy@tmr.qld.gov.au, /o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=42d930ea6c48445ea38d6f979f477c15-DCO_Cairns, 

@bigpond.com, @hotmail.com, @yahoo.com.au, 

@gmail.com @ccrc.qld.gov.au

Sent 11/01/2019 11:20:31 AM 

Attac

hed

 

Dear resident and business owner 
 
The Department of Transport and Main Roads (TMR) would like to provide you with an 
update about the construction progress of the Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street 
intersection upgrades with the Bruce Highway. 
 
The last stage of construction works will widen the Pine Street intersection with the 
Bruce Highway to include right turn facilities, for both north and south bound traffic, to 
bring it up to current safety standards. These works will require excavation and 
reconstruction of the road at this intersection, weather permitting.  
 
Nearby residents may experience noise and minor vibrations associated with the works, 
such as the sound of trucks and heavy machinery during working hours.
 
The works will be carried out between 7am and 5pm Monday to Friday and will require 
single lane closures on either side of Pine Street until Friday 25 January 2019, weather 
permitting. Outside these hours single lane closures will remain in place under the 
direction of traffic signals.
 
TMR will provide a further update about the final stage of works in early February 2019.  
We thank business, residents and motorists for their patience whilst these important 
safety works are undertaken.
 
If you require further information in relation to these works please contact Maria Mezes, 
Communications Support Officer, by email at cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au or by 
telephone on 4045 7038.
 
I trust this information is of assistance.
 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes

Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
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Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: maria.p.mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 236997 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 14/01/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 14/01/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: 20 December 2018- Notes from site meeting Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street 

intersections. 

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

14/01/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

20 December 2018- Notes from site meeting Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street 

intersections. 

Subject 20 December 2018- Notes from site meeting Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersections. 

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au

Cc

Bcc

Sent 14/01/2019 1:44:14 PM 

Attached

Notes from site meeting and visit 20 December 2018  – Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street 

intersection upgrades with the Bruce Highway, Innisfail. 

(GB), Lemaki Curulala (LM) and Maria Mezes (MM), Steve Piltz (SP)

 

Ash Street
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We noted the kerb and guttering and access ramps on the Ash Street section of the project �

are old and ugly however,  they appear safe and fit for purpose.  GB advised that as part of 

the final works the asphalt will be cut in a straight line parallel to the kerb to improve 

visual appeal. Repair and upgrade of these are the responsibility of Cassowary Coast 

Regional Council (CCRC). They have inspected the site and are satisfied that these are 

currently operating efficiently and as such they will not be upgraded at this time. 

 As we inspected the site GB explained how the drainage system worked. We noted the �

new culverts on the TMR project and the CCRC connection point near the sports field.  The 

CCRC drain is a smaller diameter than the TMR drainage system however, there is large 

overflow channel in the sport field. In addition the entire area is a low lying flood plain that 

will always be susceptible to flooding irrelevant of the drainage systems of CCRC or TMR.  

– Coral Coast Veterinary  10 and 12 Palmerston Drive. 

We inspected the access and culvert at 10 Palmerston Drive.  We provided, an �

employee of Coral Coast,  before/after pictures of the culvert that also displayed clearly 

the CCRC works area.   We highlighted that the culvert is old and the rusty metal 

reinforcing mesh displays that breaks were not recent. Concerns about this should be 

raised with CCRC. 

MM and LC explained that the lip on the edge of the road remains as this empty block was �

not registered as an official access on the plans, as such it was not treated as an access. 

We highlighted the smooth connection to the new road on the access at 12 Palmerston 

and other driveways along Palmerston Drive. LC advised that even if TMR were to attempt 

to smooth the road edge in this location it would soon crumble over the gravel edge as 

there was no real access to start with.  MM advised that if the owner plans to develop this 

block it is her responsibly to apply for a permit and upgrade the access. 

MM and LC acknowledged the concerns about the use of this block as a toilet and advised �

that this behaviour has been raised with the relevant contractor and the seriousness of 

this unaccepted behaviour has been strongly reinforced. 

is concerned about trucks speeding around the bend and not being able to stop at the �

new signals. She believes that a flashing warning light ahead of the traffic signals would be 

an ideal way to warn trucks that they need to slow down. 

Goondi Shade Sales – 8 Palmerston Drive    

LC and MM visited the owner.  We reiterated the previous advice that �

centre median has been designed according to a state-wide standard as the priority of the 

upgrade of these intersections is safety. The sizing of this cannot be changed.

mentioned that he will now have to go to the depot to collect his steel but understands 

that the new road will improve safety and he support progress.  MM thanked him for his 

patience during the works. 

Actions: 

LC - Follow up with David Hamilton about the possible installation of a flashing warning light at 

station  #29 as this is located next to a power pole. 

MM - forward to Richard Sheedy/Darryl Jones for inclusion on future TAC meeting agenda 

concerns about trucks speeding through these signals particularly at night. 

MM - Write t e drainage and kerb and guttering and to reiterate the 

points noted.

 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
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PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: maria.p.mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 237148 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 15/01/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 15/01/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: Palmerston Drive, Innisfail - Property Damage Claim

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

15/01/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

almerston Drive, Innisfail - Property Damage Claim 

Subje

ct 

almerston Drive, Innisfail - Property Damage Claim

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To @yahoo.com.au

Cc

Bcc Richard.P.Sheedy@tmr.qld.gov.au, prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au, Erica.L.Ram@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

/o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=42d930ea6c48445ea38d6f979f477c15-DCO_Cairns

Sent 15/01/2019 10:30:44 AM 

Attac

hed
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Letter pdfLetter pdf

Dear

 

Please find attached letter in reference to your property damage claim at Palmerston Drive, 

Innisfail. 

 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 237150 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 15/01/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 15/01/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject:  Drainage at Goondi Bend

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

15/01/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

Drainage at Goondi Bend 

Subje

ct 

Drainage at Goondi Bend

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To @bigpond.com

Cc Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au, /o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=42d930ea6c48445ea38d6f979f477c15-DCO_Cairns

Bcc

Sent 15/01/2019 11:00:53 AM 

Attac

hed
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Dear

Thank you for your phone call of 18 December 2018 about drainage at Goondi Bend, 
Innisfail. 
 
I acknowledge the inconvenience caused to local residents and appreciate your 
patience while these important safety works are carried out. 
 
Following your phone call Transport and Main Roads (TMR) engineers inspected the 
access ramps and kerb and guttering, including at your access, on the Ash Street 
section of the project. The engineers determined that although this infrastructure has 
been in place for several years it remains fit for purpose.  As part of the project 
finalisation the uneven bitumen overlapping the kerbing will be neatly trimmed to 
improve visual appeal. 
 

The Ash Street works included an extensive upgrade of the drainage system using a 
design that took into consideration the location is in a low-lying area. The engineers are 
satisfied this system is working efficiently. However, the options for improving drainage 
especially during significant rain events are limited in the Goondi Bend area due to the 
lie of the land and the natural water flow.
 

It is not always easy to know which government area is responsible for which services. 
State and Local Governments are not related. Their activities, governance and financial 
responsibilities are completely separate.  State and local governments work 
independently, their projects are not related.  The state government provides advise 
about projects to local government the same as it would to any other stakeholder when 
works might impact their property. 
 
Cassowary Coast Regional Council is the local council responsible for local roads and 
footpaths, parks and playing fields and local environmental issues such as drainage. As 
such, you may wish to contact council directly about your drainage concerns. 
 
I trust this information is of assistance. 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 238390 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 06/02/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 06/02/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject:  February 2019 Update - Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades with 

the Bruce Highway, Innisfail. 

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

06/02/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

February 2019 Update - Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades with the  

Bruce Highway, Innisfail. 

Subje

ct 

February 2019 Update - Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades with the Bruce 

Highway, Innisfail. 

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To

Cc

Bcc ncris2@eq.edu.au, innisfailshow@gmail.com, @bigpond.com, 

admin@tmcontract.com, @hotmail.co.uk, @hotmail.com, 

@bigpond.com, @bigpond.com, @bigpond.com, 

@pcyc.org.au, @vpginc.com.au, admin@pizzo.com.au, 

@bigpond.com, @transnorthbus.com.au, principal@goondiss.eq.edu.au, 

mundoocarrying@hotmail.com, ins@canegrowers.com.au, @hanson.com.au, 

innisfailshow@gmail.com, @bigpond.com, communications@fnqhf.org.au, 
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innisfailshow@gmail.com, bigpond.com, communications@fnqhf.org.au, 

@gmail.com, @gmail.com @gmail.com, 

@bigpond.com, admin@innisfailchamber.com.au, @bigpond.com, 

@cptl.com.au, innisfailtaxis@gmail.com, @raywhite.com, 

admin@goondiss.eq.edu.au, @police.qld.gov.au, FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

@live.com.au, @bigpond.com, @optusnet.com.au, 

sales@networkinnisfail.com.au, admin@goondishades.com.au, 

@coralcoastveterinaryservices.com.au, @outlook.com, @znet.net.au, 

@gmail.com, @outlook.com, @bigpond.com, 

/o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=c02503e26a36449298667069835123d6-CAID_TMC, 

prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

Richard.P.Sheedy@tmr.qld.gov.au, /o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=42d930ea6c48445ea38d6f979f477c15-DCO_Cairns, 

@bigpond.com, @hotmail.com @yahoo.com.au, 

@gmail.com ccrc.qld.gov.au, @parliament.qld.gov.au, 

Ceo@ccrc.qld.gov.au, Ross.V.Hodgman@tmr.qld.gov.au, barnaby.j.littlewood@tmr.qld.gov.au

Sent 6/02/2019 9:55:44 AM 

Attac

hed

 

Dear resident and business owner 
 
The Department of Transport and Main Roads (TMR) would like to provide you with an 
update about the construction progress of the Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street 
intersection upgrades with the Bruce Highway. 
 
As you would be aware the Far North District has received record breaking rainfall in the 
last few weeks. The construction crew will return to the site as soon as the weather 
permits to complete the last stage of the works.  The Bruce Highway (Palmerston Drive) 
will remain open to two lanes during this time. 
 
The last stage of works will take about two weeks to complete, weather permitting. 
These works include pavement reconstruction and asphalt sealing on short sections 
near the intersection of Pine Street and the Bruce Highway. 
 
These works will be carried out between 7am and 5pm Monday to Friday and will 
require single lane closures under the coordination of traffic controllers or traffic signals 
outside these hours. 
 
The electrical works for the traffic signals and street lights have been completed. These 
will become operational on final approval from Ergon. 
 
Line marking will be carried out about two weeks after all the sealing works have 
finished.  This is to allow time for the bitumen to cure to ensure that the quality of paint 
is not compromised by residues in the bitumen. If the line marking is done too soon it 
gives the white line a yellow stain which would make it less effective and less safe. 
 
The project is scheduled for the completion by the end of April 2019, weather permitting. 

 
We acknowledge the impact of these works on business, residents and motorists and 
appreciate their patience whilst these important safety works were undertaken.
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If you require further information in relation to these works please contact Maria Mezes, 
Communications Support Officer, by email at cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au or by 
telephone on 4045 7038.
 
I trust this information is of assistance.
 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: maria.p.mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 238391 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 31/01/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 06/02/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: about Shared access at  Palmerston Drive, Goondi Bend

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

06/02/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

Shared access a  Palmerston Drive, Goondi Bend 

Subje

ct 

Shared access a  Palmerston Drive, Goondi Bend

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To @gmail.com

Cc

Bcc FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au, Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, /o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=42d930ea6c48445ea38d6f979f477c15-DCO_Cairns

Sent 6/02/2019 9:50:58 AM 

Attac

hed
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Dear

Thank you for your of enquiries 3 and 11 January 2019 about the shared access a
and Palmerston Drive, Goondi Bend. 
 
The Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrade is nearing completion.   The 
widening and raising of the highway in this location will improve safety for all motorists, 
including heavy vehicles, freight carriers, commuters, local traffic and tourists. The 
concrete islands have been installed as part of the signalisation of the Blackwood Street 
intersection. They are part of a standard design to guide traffic safely through the 
intersection.  As such they cannot be altered.  
 
Following your enquiry Transport and Main Roads engineers inspected the above 
access. They determined that there is sufficient space in the property at Palmerston 
for a vehicle, including an ambulance, to do a three point turn within the property 
boundary to access the Bruce Highway (Palmerston Drive) facing traffic. 
 
I acknowledge that the changes to highway in this location will require that both you and 
your neighbour use the shared access to place your rubbish bins.  TMR will investigate 
this matter and provide further information as it becomes available. 
 
I trust this information is of assistance. 
 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: maria.p.mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au

 

From: @gmail.com> 

Sent: Friday, 11 January 2019 11:38 AM

To: Maria P Mezes <Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: Re: January 11 update: Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrade with the 

Bruce Highway, Innisfail

 

Hello Maria,

An event occurred on New Years eve at around 10:30 regarding an 

ambulance at that required my rubbish bins to be 

moved (nowhere else to put our bins except for driveway, now) before the 

ambulance could get in next door, also the ambulance required nearly a 3 

point turn to reverse out. I was watching from my door.

 

On completion of the roadworks, will I be able to put my rubbish bins away 

from the driveway and will an ambulance have an easier access to our 

residences?

Regards
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 238399 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 06/02/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 06/02/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: - Access almerston Drive, Goondi Bend

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

06/02/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

Access Palmerston Drive, Goondi Bend 

Subje

ct 

Acces Palmerston Drive, Goondi Bend

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To com.au

Cc

Bcc /o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=42d930ea6c48445ea38d6f979f477c15-DCO_Cairns, 

Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au

Sent 6/02/2019 11:33:23 AM 

Attac

hed
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Palmerston Dr_Before.JPG Palmerston Dr_After.jpg

Dear Mr

Thank you for your email of 18 January 2019 about the access to Palmerston Drive, 
Innisfail.
 

I acknowledge your tenants concerns. The new road is wider and higher than the old 
road which may have changed the appearance of the access as the edge of the seal is 
closer to the property boundary. Please find the attached photos for your information. 
 

Following your request Transport and Main Roads (TMR) inspectors investigated the 
site and confirmed that the access has not changed and the water flow has not 
increased.  As such, the works undertaken under the contract have not reduced the 
width of the driveway.  
 
TMR will continue to monitor this access until the project is completed and carry out any 
remedial works if required.  If your tenants notice significant changes please contact me.
 
Kind regards
 
Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: maria.p.mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au

 

-----Original Message-----

From: .com.au> 

Sent: Friday, 18 January 2019 10:00 AM

To: Maria P Mezes <Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: FW: Palmerston Drive Driveway

 

Hi Maria,

As per below email from our property manager, can repairs be done on this driveway asap 

please.

Kind regards

 

 

The tenant from the above address came in yesterday and reported a problem with his 

driveway.  On the road side of the property, the driveway is being eroded every time it rains, 

where the driveway goes over the drainage pipe, it is being washed away, repairs were made to 

the driveway by the contractors doing the road upgrade.  The tenant has had and 
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is worried that if a ambulance is needed it will be hard for the ambulance to enter the property 

as the driveway is becoming narrow.  Please advise your instructions. Thank you

 

Kind Regards

Westcott Real Estate
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 238464 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 06/02/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 06/02/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: Mail Memo - RE: February 2019 Update - Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection 

upgrades with the Bruce Highway, Innisfail. 

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit:

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

06/02/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

RE: February 2019 Update - Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades with  

the Bruce Highway, Innisfail. 

Subject RE: February 2019 Update - Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades with the Bruce 

Highway, Innisfail. 

From @bigpond.com 

To Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au

Cc

Bcc

Sent 6/02/2019 11:30:40 AM 

Attach

ed

Dear Ms Maria Mezes,
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Dear Ms Maria Mezes,

Thank you for the regular updates. Although I live practically on site and see the progress, your 

reports are much appreciated.

One very positive factor for us been the drainage works.  With all the rain this year, we have 

never once been threatened. For us, living in a ground level house, that has been a huge bonus.

I look forward to your email that says The Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection 

upgrades with the Bruce Highway are now completed!

With appreciation and kind regards,

 

 

 

From: Maria P Mezes <Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au> 

Sent: Wednesday, 6 February 2019 9:56 AM

Subject: February 2019 Update - Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades with the 

Bruce Highway, Innisfail. 

 

 

Dear resident and business owner 
 
The Department of Transport and Main Roads (TMR) would like to provide you with an 
update about the construction progress of the Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street 
intersection upgrades with the Bruce Highway. 
 
As you would be aware the Far North District has received record breaking rainfall in the 
last few weeks. The construction crew will return to the site as soon as the weather 
permits to complete the last stage of the works.  The Bruce Highway (Palmerston Drive) 
will remain open to two lanes during this time. 
 
The last stage of works will take about two weeks to complete, weather permitting. 
These works include pavement reconstruction and asphalt sealing on short sections 
near the intersection of Pine Street and the Bruce Highway. 
 
These works will be carried out between 7am and 5pm Monday to Friday and will 
require single lane closures under the coordination of traffic controllers or traffic signals 
outside these hours. 
 
The electrical works for the traffic signals and street lights have been completed. These 
will become operational on final approval from Ergon. 
 
Line marking will be carried out about two weeks after all the sealing works have 
finished.  This is to allow time for the bitumen to cure to ensure that the quality of paint 
is not compromised by residues in the bitumen. If the line marking is done too soon it 
gives the white line a yellow stain which would make it less effective and less safe. 
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The project is scheduled for the completion by the end of April 2019, weather permitting. 

 
We acknowledge the impact of these works on business, residents and motorists and 
appreciate their patience whilst these important safety works were undertaken.
 
If you require further information in relation to these works please contact Maria Mezes, 
Communications Support Officer, by email at cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au or by 
telephone on 4045 7038.
 
I trust this information is of assistance.
 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: maria.p.mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au

 

 

***********************************************************************

WARNING: This email (including any attachments) may contain legally

privileged, confidential or private information and may be protected by

copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was

intended to be sent to and if you use it in an authorised way. No one

is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print

or copy this email without appropriate authority.

If this email was not intended for you and was sent to you by mistake,

please telephone or email me immediately, destroy any hardcopies of

this email and delete it and any copies of it from your computer

system. Any right which the sender may have under copyright law, and 

any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not

waived or destroyed by that mistake.

It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain 

and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by 

third parties or replication problems (including incompatibility with

your computer system).

Opinions contained in this email do not necessarily reflect the

opinions of the Department of Transport and Main Roads,

or endorsed organisations utilising the same infrastructure.

***********************************************************************
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 239190 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 25/02/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 28/02/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject:  Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades - access 

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

28/02/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades - access 

Subje

ct 

Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades - access 

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To @bigpond.com

Cc

Bcc /o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=42d930ea6c48445ea38d6f979f477c15-DCO_Cairns, 

Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au

Sent 27/02/2019 8:36:30 AM 

Attac

hed
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Dear

I am writing in response to your fax of 13 February 2019 which was forwarded to the 
Department of Transport and Main Roads (TMR) from Cassowary Coast Regional 
Council. I apologise for the delay in response as TMR did not receive a copy of your fax. 

 
The upgrade of Ash, Blackwood and Pine Streets was designed to bring these 
intersections up to the most current standards to improve safety and efficiency for 
motorists on this busy section of the Bruce Highway.   
 
The safety of local residents and businesses and their customers is an important part of 
the upgrade. This will require some changes to the way customers will access 

once the project is complete. This will be restricted to left-in and left-out 
as part of the provision of the dedicated turn lanes at the Pine Street intersection. 
 
The project is now in the final stages. Following the pavement reconstruction and 
asphalt sealing on short sections near the intersection of Pine Street and the Bruce 
Highway line marking will complete the project in late April, weather permitting. 
 
The funding of this project was for the safety improvement at Ash, Blackwood and Pine 
Street intersections. The project extents do not cover the section of the highway 
adjacent to SPAR.  
 
If you have any queries, please call Ms Maria Mezes, Communications Support Officer 
on 4045 7038 during business hours (Monday to Friday; 8.30am to 5.00pm) as our 
modern electronic systems have limited ability to process faxes.  
 
I trust this information is of assistance.
 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 239191 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 25/02/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 28/02/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject:  Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrade - Change to 

 access 

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

28/02/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrade - Change to Newman's Store 

access 

Subje

ct 

Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrade - Change to Newman's Store access 

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To bigpond.com

Cc

Bcc /o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=42d930ea6c48445ea38d6f979f477c15-DCO_Cairns, 

prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au

Sent 27/02/2019 8:37:30 AM 

Attac
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Dear

The Department of Transport and Main Roads is nearing completion of the Ash, 
Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades. Following the pavement 
reconstruction and asphalt sealing on short sections near the intersection of Pine Street 
and the Bruce Highway.  Line marking will complete the project in late April, weather 
permitting. 
 
The upgrade was designed to bring these intersections up to modern standards to 
improve safety and efficiency for motorists on this busy section of the Bruce Highway.   
 
The safety of local residents and businesses and their customers is an important part of 
the upgrade. This will require some changes to the way customers will access 
Newman’s Store once the project is complete. This will be restricted to left-in and left-out 
as part of the provision of the dedicated turn lanes at the Pine Street intersection. 
 
If you have any queries or you would like to meet to discuss these changes please call 
Ms Maria Mezes, Communications Support Officer on 4045 7038 during business hours 
(Monday to Friday; 8.30am to 5.00pm) or email cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au
 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 239192 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 25/02/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 28/02/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: Pizzaloto - Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades - Changes to 

property access 

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

28/02/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades - Changes to property access 

Subje

ct 

Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades - Changes to property access 

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To

Cc

Bcc /o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=42d930ea6c48445ea38d6f979f477c15-DCO_Cairns, 

Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au

Sent 27/02/2019 8:38:48 AM 

Attac

hed
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Dear Mr

The Department of Transport and Main Roads is nearing completion of the Ash, 
Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades. Following the pavement 
reconstruction and asphalt sealing on short sections near the intersection of Pine Street 
and the Bruce Highway.  Line marking will complete the project in late April, weather 
permitting. 
 
The upgrade was designed to bring these intersections up to modern standards to 
improve safety and efficiency for motorists on this busy section of the Bruce Highway.   
 
The safety of local residents and businesses and their customers is an important part of 
the upgrade. This will require some changes to the way you access your property at
Palmerston Drive, once the project is complete. Your access will be restricted to left-in 
and left-out as part of the provision of the dedicated turn lanes at the Pine Street 
intersection. 
 
If you have any queries or you would like to meet to discuss these changes please call 
Ms Maria Mezes, Communications Support Officer on 4045 7038 during business hours 
(Monday to Friday; 8.30am to 5.00pm) or email cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au
 
I trust this information is of assistance.
 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 239194 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 25/02/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 28/02/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: - Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades - Changes to 

property access 

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

28/02/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades - Changes to property access 

Subject Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades - Changes to property access 

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To cptl.com.au

Cc

Bcc Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au

Sent 27/02/2019 8:39:35 AM 

Attache

d

Dea
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The Department of Transport and Main Roads is nearing completion of the Ash, 
Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades. Following the pavement 
reconstruction and asphalt sealing on short sections near the intersection of Pine Street 
and the Bruce Highway.  Line marking will complete the project in late April, weather 
permitting. 
 
The upgrade was designed to bring these intersections up to modern standards to 
improve safety and efficiency for motorists on this busy section of the Bruce Highway.   
 
The safety of local residents and businesses and their customers is an important part of 
the upgrade. This will require some changes to the way you access your property at
Palmerston Drive, once the project is complete. Your access will be restricted to left-in 
and left-out as part of the provision of the dedicated turn lanes at the Pine Street 
intersection. 
 
If you have any queries or you would like to meet to discuss these changes please call 
Ms Maria Mezes, Communications Support Officer on 4045 7038 during business hours 
(Monday to Friday; 8.30am to 5.00pm) or email cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au
 
I trust this information is of assistance.
 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 239597 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 07/03/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 11/03/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: Mail Memo - Re: contacted me yesterday I asked her to put her 

concerns into an email with photos, FW: Goondi Bend Project.....

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Prasenjit Bhattacharyya Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit:

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

11/03/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

Re: contacted me yesterday I asked her to put her concerns into an email  

with photos, FW: Goondi Bend Project..... 

Subjec

t 

Re: contacted me yesterday I asked her to put her concerns into an email with  

photos, FW: Goondi Bend Project.....

From prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To david.k.yates@tmr.qld.gov.au

Cc david.j.harding-smith@tmr.qld.gov.au, Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au, FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

stephen.z.piltz@tmr.qld.gov.au

Bcc

Sent 7/03/2019 6:31:10 PM 

Attach

ed
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Hi David 

Thanks for the response. 

Whatever action you have taken is appropriate had you been the project inspector. In this 

case the action needed to be from Stephen Piltz. 

Moving forward please address similar issues with the Project Inspectors and advise what 

your thoughts are so that the situation can be acted on.

I will not be responding on this issue any further.

Piltz : can you address this issue with and advise me on the outcomes

Regards

Pras

Sent from my iPhone

On 7 Mar 2019, at 4:59 pm, David K Yates <david.k.yates@tmr.qld.gov.au> wrote:

G?day Pras, 

As discussed in your office,

contacted me yesterday via a telephone call with a list of concerns, I advised her that 

I was not the project inspector at the beginning of the conversation, she advised she had 

been given the run around by staff at Koppen?s,  I reiterated that i was not the project 

inspector,  though said to her I would raise the saftey issue with the relevant inspector for 

she had concerns of public saftey over the bump in the road in front of her property

Bruce hwy,  she also advised she had commence to compose an email with her concerns, 

which she intended to send to me.  Once again I advised that I was not the relevant person 

though I would forward her email to the relevant people, I did however ask that she attach 

photos of her concerns to help establish what the concerns and issues potentially were.   

When I asked her how she new my contact details she advised she had my Departmental 

business card and that she was So I then assumed I 

was just someone she knew off in the Department so she tried to contact me.

After having completed the conversation and having defused the situation to a 

conversation with expected outcomes, I then rang Stephen Skinner who was the last 

inspector I was aware was allocated to the site, Stephen advised that Stephen Piltz had 
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returned.  So I rang Stephen Piltz discussed the issue raised, in relation to the ramps, 

Stephen assured me everything was in order with the preparation of the cut in ramps, I 

suggested perhaps he could call in and have a discussion what on the Bruce 

hwy the next day for this was around 4:15pm and Stephen advised he was in Cairns.

Once I received the email fro I went down to comms for you were not in 

your office, when I arrived in the CCT today, Maria Mezes advised she was the comms 

officer attached to the project and I should forward email to her.

I then forwarded the email to Maria, Stephen and yourself so that the project team could 

deal with the stakeholders concerns.

Total process of information dissemination to the correct people less then one working 

day.

Process

Defuse the situation listen and establish the issues,

Ensure the customer understands my roll (ie I am not the project inspector though will 

pass on the concerns to the appropriate people), 

Then advise the appropriate people (ie the project team) of the issues in a timely manner 

(contacted the project inspector Stephen Piltz immediately after the stakeholders call he 

advised that the email would need to be sent to the comms team), Pass all the information 

to the appropriate people, including stakeholders email of concerns as soon as practicable.

I look forward to Your withdrawal 

Regards

David K Yates

Sent from my iPad

On 7 Mar 2019, at 3:51 pm, Prasenjit Bhattacharyya <

prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au> wrote:

Hi David,

 

After receiving this email, you came to my office to mention that you have followed the right 

protocol and withdraw my email.

 

Please provide what you think is the right protocol in an email after which I will analyse and 

discuss with the relevant section if I need to withdraw my email.

 

Regards

 
Pras Bhattacharyya

Principal Engineer (Far North) | North Queensland Region
Program Delivery & Operations Branch | Infrastructure Management and Delivery Division |
Department of Transport and Main Roads
____________________________________________________________________
Floor 7 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
(07) 40457288 | M: 

pzbhatt@tmr.qld.gov.au

www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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From: Prasenjit Bhattacharyya 

Sent: Thursday, 7 March 2019 2:55 PM

To: David K Yates <david.k.yates@tmr.qld.gov.au>; Maria P Mezes <

Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Cc: Stephen Piltz <stephen.z.piltz@tmr.qld.gov.au>; FRND120 <FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: RE: contacted me yesterday I asked her to put her concerns into an email 

with photos, FW: Goondi Bend Project.....

 

Hi David,

 

Why did ontact you?

 

Do you know her? 

 

Why didn?t she contact the Inspector on site? Why are you the messenger for stakeholder 

feedback?

 

Before writing an email on behalf of a stakeholder, please contact the relevant Inspector and 

follow the right Protocol.

 

Stephen Piltz: Please ensure that all comms are through you and not from another Inspector.

 

Regards

 
Pras Bhattacharyya
Principal Engineer (Far North) | North Queensland Region
Program Delivery & Operations Branch | Infrastructure Management and Delivery Division |
Department of Transport and Main Roads
____________________________________________________________________
Floor 7 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
(07) 40457288 | M:

pzbhatt@tmr.qld.gov.au

www.tmr.qld.gov.au

 

From: David K Yates 

Sent: Thursday, 7 March 2019 2:45 PM

To: Maria P Mezes <Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au>; Prasenjit Bhattacharyya <

prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Cc: Stephen Piltz <stephen.z.piltz@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject contacted me yesterday I asked her to put her concerns into an email 

with photos, FW: Goondi Bend Project.....

 

G?day Team, 

 

FYI

 

 

Regards,

Wtä|w  ^Wtä|w  ^Wtä|w  ^Wtä|w  ^AAAA    ltàxáltàxáltàxáltàxá
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Project Inspector | Far North Region / Cairns Office

Program Delivery & Operations Division | Department of Transport and Main Roads Floor 4 | 

Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870

PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870

Mobile:

P: (07) 40 457196

E: david.k.yates@tmr.qld.gov.au

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au

P| Please consider the environment before printing this email

 

 

 

From: @hotmail.com> 

Sent: Thursday, 7 March 2019 10:31 AM

To: David K Yates <david.k.yates@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: Goondi Bend Project.....

 

 

Palmerston Drive

GOONDI BEND   QLD  4860

 

7
th

 March 2019

 

 

David.k.yates@tmr.qld.gov.au

 

 

 

Hi David,

 

My name is nd I live at the above address .  I have called your office but 

got your answering ?machine??. Hence my email?

 

I have a small problem concerning the ?Goondi Bend? Project.  

 

Last Thursday, the contractors ?dug out? the side of the roadway/middle ?island? from 

North to South (towards town) adjacent with my boundary fence; this was re-bitumen 

but at a gap to the ?old? roadway.  The contractors have put some bitumen down as a  

ramp to meet up with the gap/uneven roadway until it is resurfaced.

 

After finishing for the day, bollards and traffic cones were erected to separate the lanes  

and divert the North to south lane onto the  ?shoulder? lane and back onto the original 

lane.

I knew when the Traffic Controllers stood down from the site as the speed of the traffic  

increased; as did the ?slamming? noise of the utes and trucks going over the  

temporarily repaired ?ramp?, grew.  I didn?t know what it was at first and thought 
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someone had had an accident; I went out to my front patio in time to see a fuel truck  

with a ?doggy? go over the ramp at a speed and nearly roll the  ?doggy?.  I called the 

Traffic Control company, A2O at their office in Townsville; to be told that their Cairns 

office was working on this site.  I was given, the managers number to call.  I spoke 

to with my concerns and told him that there were no warning signage on the road  

for the ?Rough Surface?.  I had a sign in front of my fence ?turned off? with a speed 

?40? and ?reduce speed? signage?  I told I could take the speed out of the frame  

and put the ?reduce speed? sign out ?  he told me I could not touch the signage and he  

would get someone to come out and have a look at the site ?.  I asked him if he had 

some ?Rough Surface? signs also?.  He told me that he would see what he could do !

 

The Traffic Controller, came out and put up 4 x double (either side of the 

road) ?reduce speed? signage between the WMA and the ?ramp?; but no ?Rough 

Surface? signs as he didn?t have any in Innisfail.

 

Throughout the night, I was woken many times from the trucks driving at a speed over  

the ramp? and the apprehension from the noise and waiting for further  ?crashing? of 

the trucks losing control in the still of the night .   At about 3.20am on Thursday 

night/Friday morning, my large painting dropped off the wall ; after a truck hit the ramp 

with a loud ?boom!?  like thunder, rocking the house.

 

The traffic volume dropped a little over the weekend , but the ?drizzle? rain made the 

?ramp? invisible to the drivers until they were on it .  The trucks continued throughout 

the nights as they never waiver.

 

Monday, the contractors worked on the site, but they had worked on the south to  

north lane and now there were two ramps, one on each side of the roadway.  So, 

Monday night, was a nightmare.  I was so sleep deprived on Tuesday and after  

attempting to have a rest in the afternoon ; the traffic continued to rock my house, 

literally!

 

Tuesday, I called Koppens and was put onto was quite polite and 

listened to my ?sleep deprived? comments; then told me that he would get the site  

manager to call me or come around to my house; wasn?t on site, but was.   

30 mins later, I received a call from the site manager.  Now, was really not 

interested in talking to me and I?m sure didn?t listen to what I had said; he cut me off 

then told me that he was organising to book Boral in for tomorrow ?  I told him that the 

?ramp? on the south to north side, only had bitumen wide enough for the cars/utes, 

but the trucks were wider and seemed to ?hit? the outside gap parts.  He said he would 

check the area.  

 

Wednesday, whilst out having coffee on the patio at around  6.30am, I saw the Traffic 

Controller ?turning on? the ?permanent? signage on the poles (well what I thought was 

being ?turned on?) ?  I was excited that maybe today was the day that the bitumen was  

being laid; a good night sleep tonight!  Traffic banked up for about an hour , but then 

the road seemed to have been ?opened??.  Obviously, today wasn?t the day?  
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My contacting Main Roads is my final stop to see if something can be done to ease  

?our? problem; everyone else seems to ?pass the buck on??  

 

I am not ranting about the speed that the traffic are doing !  This is something that 

?happens? whatever the situation.  My concern is about the warnings given to the  

traffic about the condition of the road ;  most locals who drive the road know that the 

road is ?cut-up? and drive to the conditions, well most of the time!  The local trucks 

that take to the road from Innisfail Industrial Estate are also well aware of the  

conditions.  

 

This is the Major ?link? North, with lots of trucks and visitors travelling the road; they 

seem to be the ones hitting the ramp at a speed .  There are the RWA and the ?Workies? 

at the beginning of the site from the south ; there is no more signage along the roadway 

on the ?straight? to the north to warn the traffic of the rough surface , not even a 

reduce speed!  Though, the roadway is quite smooth until you reach the  ?corner store? 

on ?Goondi straight?.  There are no ?End of Work? signs.

 

From the north;  from the beginning of the site, you have the VMS Board (in a ?80? 

speed zone)  1.2 km from the first WMA (60 speed zone)?. The VMS is displaying 

?Warning! (A speed) ?40?  at Goondi Bend??. Visitors would not know where Goondi 

Bend is as the town sign is not very clear (actually needs replacing)?.  Before the 

WMA/60 sign,  a permanent 60 speed sign? Then a ?Workie? sign (speed covered up)?. 

There was no further signage along the roadway southbound until I called and  

requested the ?rough surface? (which I was told that you could not put up as the  

?cutting? had been put back in and the job was not to be long term before the  

bitumen) and? reduce speed? signs.  The ?reduce speed? signs were put up 

immediately the evening I called the Traffic Control company , hours after work had 

ceased.  On the southbound lane, there are roughly 3 x ?cuttings? in the roadway 

(including the one adjacent to my boundary); of an evening, you can hear the trucks 

?hit? them all, but my concern is the one on my boundary and the lack of signage to  

warn these vehicles of the conditions; at least these  would also suffice the warning for  

the other ?worked? areas along the ?straight? of the southbound lane; hopefully 

making the public aware of  the rough surface and easing the  ?vibrations? from the 

vehicles hitting the uneven roadway.

 

So, we are up to day 7 of these conditions; I have noticed that there has been some 

bitumen put down to widen the northbound lane  ?ramp?, all to no avail 

noise/vibrational wise.  Weather has been a problem with drizzling rain periods , though 

the last two days were fine to dry out any moisture ; we had some big storms last night 

which will probably put the bitumen- laying ?event? back again!

 

I am becoming concerned for

RTI - 853 - Page 88 of 118

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal information

Part Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.6 Personal informationRele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



 

Also, interesting to note the Environmental impact this roadwork has ?.  Since the 

?works? have begun on the northern side of the site , from the corner shop to north, my 

Royal Palm trees started to ?throw? the green leafage part of the fronds; like they just 

snapped off!  I became concerned that there was probably an insect problem but there  

are no signs of anything, I am sure that the vibrational impact has something to do with  

it.  My garden plants have weakened and become susceptible to disease ; my hanging 

pots have all mysteriously died back to next to nothing for their survival .  Is very 

interesting!  But shouldn?t surprise me; if the vibration can ?drop? a painting off the 

wall then anything is possible.

 

Thankyou David for your time and returning my phone message yesterday !  I am well 

aware of the processes involved in these works and am sorry that I have to get this far  

for anyone to actually ?hear? my concerns.  

Are there provisions for further signage on the TMP /TGS? (Koppens) told me that 

the TGS couldn?t be changed; that is when I knew he was trying to ?shut me? down to 

any changes; I know adjustments can be made for safety reasons!  

 

If you could please have someone look at this problem , I would most appreciate it!

 

Kind regards,

 

 

PH:
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Sent from Mail for Windows 10
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 239620 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 11/03/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 12/03/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: of Coral Coast Vet re  Driveway - 12 Palmerston Drive, Innisfail

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

12/03/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

Driveway - 12 Palmerston Drive, Innisfail 

Subject Driveway - 12 Palmerston Drive, Innisfail

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To @coralcoastveterinaryservices.com.au

Cc

Bcc Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au, /o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=42d930ea6c48445ea38d6f979f477c15-DCO_Cairns

Sent 12/03/2019 4:09:15 PM 

Attached

Dea

Thank you for you enquiry of 25 February 2019 about the access to your property at 12 
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Palmerston Drive, Innisfail. 
 
I am pleased to advise that the final asphalt sealing works have commenced. These 
sealing works will include the additional section of your access as requested. Once the 
line marking has been completed the traffic signals will start operation. This is expected 
to be in early April, weather permitting. 
 
These works will be carried out between 7am and 5pm Monday to Friday and will 
require single lane closures under the coordination of traffic controllers or traffic signals 
outside these hours. 
 
We acknowledge the impact of these works on your business and appreciate your 
patience whilst these important safety works were undertaken.
 
If you require further information in relation to these works please contact Maria Mezes, 
Communications Support Officer, by email at cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au or by 
telephone on 4045 7038.
 
I trust this information is of assistance.
 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: maria.p.mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au

 

From  Coral Coast Vet Serv < @coralcoastveterinaryservices.com.au> 

Sent: Monday, 25 February 2019 1:59 PM

To: Maria P Mezes <Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: Driveway - 12 Palmerston Drive, Innisfail

 

Dear Maria,

 

Please find attached photographs of our driveway at Coral Coast Vet Services, 12 Palmerston 

Drive, Innisfail. 

As you can see, the left hand side as you face the road has not been properly sealed by TMR 

during the Goondi Bend roadworks and is already developing pot holes.  This is subsequent to 

the roadworks that are ongoing.

As they are well aware, our traffic flow in and out of our driveway is large. This region will very 

quickly deteriorate.

 

I am emailing to confirm that this will be corrected by a proper seal rather than just gravel 

placement prior to the roadworks completion.

 

Regards,
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Coral Coast Veterinary Services
 

12 Palmerston Drive

Innisfail  QLD  4860

Phone: (07) 4061 2590

 

 

RTI - 853 - Page 93 of 118

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r R

TI - 
DTMR



Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 240120 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 18/03/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 19/03/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: March 18 - Final notice for Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades with 

the Bruce Highway, Innisfail

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

19/03/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

March 18 - Final notice for Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades with  

the Bruce Highway, Innisfail 

Subje

ct 

March 18 - Final notice for Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades with the Bruce 

Highway, Innisfail

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To

Cc

Bcc ncris2@eq.edu.au, innisfailshow@gmail.com, @bigpond.com, 

admin@tmcontract.com, hotmail.co.uk hotmail.com, 

@bigpond.com, @bigpond.com, @bigpond.com, 

@pcyc.org.au vpginc.com.au, admin@pizzo.com.au, 

@bigpond.com, transnorthbus.com.au, principal@goondiss.eq.edu.au, 

mundoocarrying@hotmail.com, ins@canegrowers.com.au, @hanson.com.au, 

innisfailshow@gmail.com @bigpond.com, communications@fnqhf.org.au, 
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innisfailshow@gmail.com @bigpond.com, communications@fnqhf.org.au, 

gmail.com, @gmail.com, @gmail.com, 

@bigpond.com, admin@innisfailchamber.com.au, bigpond.com, 

sb@cptl.com.au, innisfailtaxis@gmail.co raywhite.com, 

admin@goondiss.eq.edu.au, @police.qld.gov.au, FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

@live.com.au @bigpond.com, @optusnet.com.au, 

sales@networkinnisfail.com.au, admin@goondishades.com.au, @outlook.com, 

@znet.net.au, @gmail.com outlook.com, 

dinam.b@bigpond.com, /o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=c02503e26a36449298667069835123d6-CAID_TMC, 

prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

Richard.P.Sheedy@tmr.qld.gov.au @bigpond.com, @hotmail.com, 

@yahoo.com.au @gmail.com, @ccrc.qld.gov.au, 

/o=TMR/ou=Exchange Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=42d930ea6c48445ea38d6f979f477c15-DCO_Cairns

Sent 19/03/2019 8:48:17 AM 

Attac

hed

Dear residents and business owners 
 
The Department of Transport and Main Roads (TMR) would like to provide you with an 
update about the construction progress of the Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street 
intersection upgrades with the Bruce Highway. 
 
I am pleased to advise that the final asphalt works are now complete. Weather 
permitting, line marking is scheduled to commence on Sunday 31 March 2019. Works 
are expected to be carried out during the night and will require single lane closures 
under the coordination of traffic controllers. 
 
Once the line marking has been completed the traffic signals will start operation. This 
expected to be in early April, weather permitting.
 
Once the project is complete you may notice that access to residents and businesses on 
the Bruce Highway (Palmerston Drive) near the Pine and Blackwood Street intersections 
will be changed to left in and left out only. This will improve the safety of property 
owners, business clients and road users. 
 
We acknowledge the impact of these works on business, residents and motorists and 
appreciate their patience whilst these important safety works were undertaken.
 
If you require further information in relation to these works please contact Maria Mezes, 
Communications Support Officer, by email at cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au or by 
telephone on 4045 7038.
 
I trust this information is of assistance.
 

 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
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P: (07) 4045 7038
E: cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 240371 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 20/03/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 20/03/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject:  File note:  Ash Street query about Bruce Highway access. 

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135[1]

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Program Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

20/03/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

File note: Ash Street query about Bruce Highway access. 

Subject File note: Ash Street query about Bruce Highway access. 

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au

Cc

Bcc

Sent 20/03/2019 1:41:13 PM 

Attached

I phoned and asked her to clarify her enquiry.  She advised that she is currently 

driving along Ash Street and entering the highway at the Ash Street/Bruce Highway intersection.  

I advised that once the line marking is in place it will be easier for her to see that this manoeuvre 

is correct.  I also noted that during peak times she will have the option of  entering Blackwood 

Street via Maple Street to access to traffic signals to enter the Bruce Highway. 
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was satisfied with the information provided and was happy the project has finally 

been completed. 

No further action required. 

 

From @bigpond.com> 

Sent: Tuesday, 19 March 2019 11:58 AM

To: Cairns.Office <cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: Ash street

 

Hi, my name is & I live at Ash Street. For me to drive onto the 

Highway

will the lights near the PCY Building stop the highway traffic  (travelling North),to enable 

me to drive on to the highway?

Thanking you. 

Phone:
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 244146 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 13/05/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 13/05/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: Mail Memo - RE: Goondi  Line Marking

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135 [1]

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Lemaki M Curulala Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Project Manager Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Preservation / Delivery

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

13/05/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

RE: Complaint - Goondi Line Marking 

Subject RE: Complaint - Goondi Line Marking

From Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au, prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au

Cc FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au

Bcc

Sent 13/05/2019 10:32:19 AM 

Attached

image001.jpg

Good morning Maria,

 

Thank you for the update on this matter.

 

Regards,

Lemaki Curulala
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Lemaki Curulala

Project Manager | Far North District | Cairns Office

Program Delivery & Operations Branch | Department of Transport and Main RoadsFloor 7 | 

Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 40457330 | F: (07) 40457138 | M
E: lemaki.m.curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au

 

 

 

From: Maria P Mezes 

Sent: Monday, 13 May 2019 9:36 AM

To: Lemaki M Curulala <Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au>; Prasenjit Bhattacharyya 

<prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Cc: FRND120 <FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: RE:  Goondi Line Marking

 

Hi Lemaki and Pras

I contacted on Friday afternoon.  He lives at Palmerston Drive which is near the 

intersection of Pine Street. 

  I explained that the 

new line marking is correct and was carried out as part of the Pine Street/ Bruce Highway 

upgrade to improve safety for road users and residents entering and exiting their properties, as 

the Bruce Highway becomes busier.   I sympathised with his concerns about his now needing to 

go into Pine Street or to the Blackwood Street signals to do a U-turn and suggested he would 

become accustomed to these changes in a short time.    I advised that I had sent letters out to 

explain these changes to the owners but unfortunately, this had not been passed onto him as a 

tenant. He was quite accepting and pleasant once he understood why the change had 

happened.  He works for  so he understands roadworks and 

jokingly said he was going to get some black paint and get rid of some lines in front of his 

access.. 

No further action required. 

 

From: Lemaki M Curulala 

Sent: Friday, 10 May 2019 4:12 PM

To: Maria P Mezes <Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Cc: Prasenjit Bhattacharyya <prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: FW: Complaint - Goondi Line Marking

 

HI Maria,

 

Fyi.

 

Regards,

Lemaki Curulala

Project Manager | Far North District | Cairns Office

Program Delivery & Operations Branch | Department of Transport and Main RoadsFloor 7 | 

Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 40457330 | F: (07) 40457138 | M:
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E: lemaki.m.curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au

 

 

 

From: Prasenjit Bhattacharyya 

Sent: Friday, 10 May 2019 3:22 PM

To: Lemaki M Curulala <Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Cc: FRND120 <FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: Fwd: Complaint - Goondi Line Marking

 

 

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Cairns Traffic Management Centre <CairnsTMC@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Date: 10 May 2019 at 3:13:39 pm AEST

To: Prasenjit Bhattacharyya <prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: FW: Complaint - Goondi  Line Marking

Hey Pras ? can you please deal with this one?

 

Cheers,

 
Cairns Traffic Management Centre | Far North District | North Queensland Region
Program Delivery and Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads

Floor 6 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: 1800 13 19 40 | F: (07) 4045 7143
E: cairnstmc@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au | www.131940.qld.gov.au

 

From: TMC-Townsville 

Sent: Friday, 10 May 2019 3:11 PM

To: CAID_TMC <CAID_TMC@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: Complaint - Goondi Line Marking

 

Hi Guys,

 

Can someone please cal regarding the line marking in Innisfail, he cannot 

access his house when travelling south as there are

Now double lines in front of his house.

 

 
Kind Regards
 

Deb Dowdle
Traffic Management Centre (Northern) | North Queensland Region
Program Delivery and Operations Branch | Infrastructure Management and Delivery Division | 
Department of Transport and Main Roads
____________________________________________________________________
Floor 4 | Townsville Government Office Building | 445 Flinders Street | Townsville Qld 4810
PO Box 1089 | Townsville Qld 4810
1800 13 19 40
TMC-Townsville@tmr.qld.gov.au
www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 245106 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 30/05/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 31/05/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: e  Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street - final property survey at Ash 

Street

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135 [1]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Maria P Mezes Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Project Support Officer Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Stakeholder Management

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

31/05/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street - final property survey at Ash Street 

Subject Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street - final property survey at Ash Street

From Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To @gmail.com

Cc

Bcc Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au, Sharon.Z.Dunkley@tmr.qld.gov.au, /o=TMR/ou=Exchange 

Administrative Group 

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=42d930ea6c48445ea38d6f979f477c15-DCO_Cairns, 

FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au, @geosynthetic.com.au

Sent 31/05/2019 11:38:16 AM 

Attached

Dear
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Thank you for your email of 28 May 2019 about the finalisation of the upgrade at Ash, 

Blackwood and Pine Streets in Innisfail. 

 

I am pleased to advise that the final condition surveys will be carried out in the next few weeks. 

Maddocks and Associates will contact you directly to organise a suitable time for this to be 

undertaken. 

 

Once the final condition survey has been completed Transport and Main Roads will email you a 

damage claim package with instructions on how to proceed with your claim. 

 

I have forwarded your other concerns to the relevant area for investigation.  I will provide you 

with a response as soon as this information is available. 

 

I trust this information is of assistance. 

 
Kind regards 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au

 

 

From: @gmail.com> 

Sent: Tuesday, 28 May 2019 11:50 AM

To: Cairns.Office <cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: Re: March 18 - Final notice for Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades 

with the Bruce Highway, Innisfail

 

Hello

 

When is the final house inspection?

 

Large crack in back bathroom 

Cealing cracks

Mud filling up gutters every time it rains 

We lost boat caravan access to the garrage???

Holes left in yard from work vechicle, may have cracked a pipe

Dug out areas filled with rocks, mover road safty hazards 

 

Finally we (neighbours as well) request a side rail infront of ash street as the roads built 

up over a meter drop off, which will accelerate vechicles in to our home risking our children

 

Thank you 

Please contact me any time 
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 247339 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 17/07/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201 

Date Captured: 23/07/2019 Sub Project ID:

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: uestions re Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street 

Function Term: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS

Activity Term: COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Container Title: Bruce Highway - Ash, Blackwood 
and Pine Street Intersection 
north of Innisfail ( 216/10P/200 
& 216/10P/201 )

Container ID: 110/00135 [1]

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Lemaki M Curulala Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Project Manager Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Preservation / Delivery

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

23/07/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

RE: Owners' question re Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street 

Subject RE: Owners' question re Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street 

From Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To Maria.P.Mezes@tmr.qld.gov.au

Cc FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au

Bcc

Sent 17/07/2019 9:16:04 AM 

Attached

Good morning Maria,

 

I met with yesterday and discussed his concerns, my response to his concerns are 

shown below in blue.

 

Regards,

Lemaki Curulala
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Project Manager | Far North District | Cairns Office

Program Delivery & Operations Branch | Department of Transport and Main RoadsFloor 7 | 

Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 40457330 | F: (07) 40457138 | M:
E: lemaki.m.curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au

 

From: Maria P Mezes 

Sent: Tuesday, 16 July 2019 9:13 AM

To: Lemaki M Curulala <Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: Owners' question re Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street 

 

Hi Lemaki

I would like to close this enquiry off.  Did you get a chance to catch up with

about his concerns.

Thanks Maria 

 

From: @gmail.com> 

Sent: Tuesday, 28 May 2019 11:50 AM

To: Cairns.Office <cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: Re: March 18 - Final notice for Ash, Blackwood and Pine Street intersection upgrades 

with the Bruce Highway, Innisfail

 

Hello

 

When is the final house inspection? Large crack in back bathroom. Cealing cracks.

Maddocks structural engineers undertook the post-construction dilapidation/condition �

assessments beginning of the week. The reports concerning house will be 

available in due course.

Mud filling up gutters every time it rains.

I note that there was evidence of mud in the concrete channel. said that �

Council workers had just cleaned the channel again after the last few rain events. I need 

to discuss this matter further with Pras as we have past the defects liability period so it may 

now fall into a maintenance matter for RMPC??

We lost boat caravan access to the garrage???

We determined that does not have a boat nor a caravan. His issue is with the �

electrical box located opposite his driveway access. I advised him that the location of the 

electrical box was the most suitable location with regards to all the new electrical 

infrastructure installed during the works, which was determined by the designers.

Holes left in yard from work vechicle, may have cracked a pipe.

The hole is on his backyard, which is accesses via Blackwood Street. I am surprised that �

the contractors would drive onto private property to turn their vehicle around, when they 

could manoeuvre their vehicle on Blackwood Street.

I asked whether he went to report this hole and truck on his property to �

Koppens when they were on-site, he said he did but nothing was done but it.

Dug out areas filled with rocks, mover road safty hazards 

I did see small aggregate between 15-20mm in size in his front yard. The aggregate has �

embedded well into the soil and would unlikely flick up and become a hazard whilst 

mowing.

Finally we (neighbours as well) request a side rail infront of ash street as the roads built 

up over a meter drop off, which will accelerate vechicles in to our home risking our children.
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I explained to that the designers for the works, did not deem it necessary to �

install guardrails on the outside edge of the northbound lane adjacent to the corner of Ash 

St & Blackwood St. The 1m drop-off he describes is a batter area approx. 3m-4m in width 

from the road edge, and is at a safe gradient.

 

Thank you 

Please contact me any time 

Maria Mezes
Communications Support Officer| Far North District 
Program Delivery & Operations | Infrastructure Management and Delivery | Department of Transport and 
Main Roads
Floor 4 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 4045 7038
E: cairns.office@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 251350 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 11/06/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201

Date Captured: 21/08/2019 Sub Project ID: PEND-1438

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: Mail Memo - RE: CN-7935 - Recently Painted Bicycle Lane CFRND 120

Function Term: INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT Activity Term: ROAD AND TRANSPORT PROJECT 
(SIGNIFICANT)

Container Title: 216/10P/200 PEND/1438 
Intersection Upgrade Bruce 
Highway Ash Street
216/10P/201 Intersection 
Upgrade  Pine Street Bruce 
Highway

Container ID: 450/00102 [2]

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit:

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

21/08/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

RE: CN-7935 - Recently Painted Bicycle Lane 

Subject RE: CN-7935 - Recently Painted Bicycle Lane

From @koppens.com.au 

To Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au

Cc FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au, prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

KD19BruceHighwayCN7935@koppens.com.au

Bcc

Sent 11/06/2019 8:51:00 AM 

Attach

ed

image001.png image002.jpg image003.png FW CN-7935 - Recently Painted Bicycle Lane.msgFW CN-7935 - Recently Painted Bicycle Lane.msg
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Lemaki

FYI attached

 
Regards,
 

Project Manager | Koppens Developments Pty Ltd
Mob Ph: (07) 4052 2600  |  Fax: (07) 4052 2650  |  Email: 

@koppens.com.au 
Address: Suite 4 / 10 Grafton Street, Cairns QLD 4870  |  Website: www.koppens.com.au

 

          

 

Koppens Developments Pty Ltd is a Local Buy Pre-Qualified Supplier of BUS 242-1013 ? Civil 

and Road Resurfacing.

 
This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipients only. This email may contain information 
which is confidential. If you are not the recipient of this email please notify the sender as soon as possible and delete the 
message and any copies of this message from your computer and system network. Accordingly, any form of disclosure, 
modification, distribution and or publication of this email message is prohibited unless expressly authorised by the send 
acting with the authority of or on behalf of Koppen Developments Pty Ltd / Koppen Construction.

 

 

From: Lemaki M Curulala <Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au> 

Sent: Monday, June 10, 2019 1:37 PM

To: <GBrittain@koppens.com.au>

Cc: FRND120 <FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au>; Prasenjit Bhattacharyya 

<prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: CN-7935 - Recently Painted Bicycle Lane

Importance: High

 

Hi

 

I drove through Goondi Bend today and noticed the recently painted bicycle lane has peeled off 

on the southern section before the Ash Street turnoff.

 

This needs to be rectified as soon as practicable.

 

Regards,

Lemaki Curulala

Project Manager | Far North District | Cairns Office

Program Delivery & Operations Branch | Department of Transport and Main RoadsFloor 7 | 

Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 40457330 | F: (07) 40457138 | M:
E: lemaki.m.curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au

***********************************************************************

WARNING: This email (including any attachments) may contain legally

privileged, confidential or private information and may be protected by

copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was

intended to be sent to and if you use it in an authorised way. No one

is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print
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or copy this email without appropriate authority.

If this email was not intended for you and was sent to you by mistake,

please telephone or email me immediately, destroy any hardcopies of

this email and delete it and any copies of it from your computer

system. Any right which the sender may have under copyright law, and 

any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not

waived or destroyed by that mistake.

It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain 

and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by 

third parties or replication problems (including incompatibility with

your computer system).

Opinions contained in this email do not necessarily reflect the

opinions of the Department of Transport and Main Roads,

or endorsed organisations utilising the same infrastructure.

***********************************************************************
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Item
ITEM DETAILS

Item ID: 251894 - PDO Item Type: Email

Date Created: 18/01/2019 Project ID: 216/10P/200 & 216/10P/201

Date Captured: 26/08/2019 Sub Project ID: PEND-1438

Item Format: Electronic Other 
Reference:

Circulation: Copies Sent 
To:

Subject: Mail Memo - Re: CN-7935 | Kerbing Inside Edge into Ash St FRND 120

Function Term: INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT Activity Term: ROAD AND TRANSPORT PROJECT 
(SIGNIFICANT)

Container Title: 216/10P/200 PEND/1438 
Intersection Upgrade Bruce 
Highway Ash Street
216/10P/201 Intersection 
Upgrade  Pine Street Bruce 
Highway

Container ID: 450/00102 [3]

 ADDRESSEE

Name: Address:

ACTIONS & OWNERSHIP

Author: Lemaki M Curulala Corporate 
Author: 

Author Title / 
Position:

Project Manager Complaint 
Classification:

Business Unit: Preservation / Delivery

Action Officer:

Home Location: CAIRNS FAR NORTH RECORDS Last Movement 
Date: 

26/08/2019

SECURITY & ACCESS

Security 
Classification:

UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION

Security 
Access:

Unrestricted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Description / Additional Info: 

DOCUMENT CONTENTS

Re: CN-7935 | Kerbing Inside Edge into Ash St 

Subjec

t 

Re: CN-7935 | Kerbing Inside Edge into Ash St

From Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au 

To @koppens.com.au

Cc FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au, prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au, 

stephen.z.piltz@tmr.qld.gov.au, James.J.Page@tmr.qld.gov.au

Bcc

Sent 18/01/2019 8:05:49 AM 

Attac

hed
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image002.jpg image005.png image007.png image008.jpg image009.jpg image003.png

image004.png

Hi 

As discussed, please proceed with the following items of variation as identified in our 

December monthly site meeting;

 ?

 

Regards,

 

Lemaki Curulala

Project Manager | Far North District | Cairns Office

Program Delivery & Operations Branch | Department of Transport and Main Roads
 
Floor 7 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 40457330 | F: (07) 40457138 | M: 
E: lemaki.m.curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au

 

 

From: koppens.com.au>

Sent: Wednesday, 16 January 2019 12:41 PM

To: Lemaki M Curulala

Cc: FRND120; Prasenjit Bhattacharyya; Stephen Piltz; 

KD19BruceHighwayCN7935@koppens.com.au

Subject: RE: CN-7935 | Kerbing Inside Edge into Ash St 

 

Lemaki

Please find attached V010 as requested below

 
Regards,
 

Project Manager | Koppens Developments Pty Ltd
Mob |  Ph: (07) 4052 2600  |  Fax: (07) 4052 2650  |  Email: 

@koppens.com.au 
Address: Suite 4 / 10 Grafton Street, Cairns QLD 4870  |  Website: www.koppens.com.au
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Koppens Developments Pty Ltd is a Local Buy Pre-Qualified Supplier of BUS 242-1013 ? Civil 

and Road Resurfacing.

 
This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipients only. This email may contain information 
which is confidential. If you are not the recipient of this email please notify the sender as soon as possible and delete the 
message and any copies of this message from your computer and system network. Accordingly, any form of disclosure, 
modification, distribution and or publication of this email message is prohibited unless expressly authorised by the send 
acting with the authority of or on behalf of Koppen Developments Pty Ltd / Koppen Construction.

 

 

From: Lemaki M Curulala <Lemaki.M.Curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au> 

Sent: Thursday, December 20, 2018 4:23 PM

To @koppens.com.au>

Cc: FRND120 <FRND120@tmr.qld.gov.au>; Prasenjit Bhattacharyya <

prasenjit.z.bhattacharyya@tmr.qld.gov.au>; Stephen Piltz <Stephen.Z.Piltz@tmr.qld.gov.au>

Subject: CN-7935 | Kerbing Inside Edge into Ash St

 

Hi

 

As discussed, can you please provide your price for the following remedial works identified 

on-site.

•        installation of kerbing and a concrete/shot-crete shute adjacent to station #29, inside 

edge into Ash St (see below);

•        Please confirm length with Steve Piltz to assist with pricing.

 

 

Also, price for the shot-crete or similar treatment on scoured batter shown below;

 

Regards,

 

Lemaki Curulala

Project Manager | Far North District | Cairns Office

Program Delivery & Operations Branch | Department of Transport and Main Roads
 
Floor 7 | Cairns Corporate Tower | 15 Lake Street | Cairns Qld 4870
PO Box 6185 | Cairns Qld 4870
P: (07) 40457330 | F: (07) 40457138 | M:
E: lemaki.m.curulala@tmr.qld.gov.au
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au

 

***********************************************************************

WARNING: This email (including any attachments) may contain legally

privileged, confidential or private information and may be protected by

copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was

intended to be sent to and if you use it in an authorised way. No one

is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print

or copy this email without appropriate authority.

If this email was not intended for you and was sent to you by mistake,
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please telephone or email me immediately, destroy any hardcopies of

this email and delete it and any copies of it from your computer

system. Any right which the sender may have under copyright law, and 

any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not

waived or destroyed by that mistake.

It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain 

and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by 

third parties or replication problems (including incompatibility with

your computer system).

Opinions contained in this email do not necessarily reflect the

opinions of the Department of Transport and Main Roads,

or endorsed organisations utilising the same infrastructure.

***********************************************************************
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Pages 115 through 117 redacted for the following reasons:
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Refuse Sch.4 Part 4 s.7(1)(c) Business/commercial/professional/financial affairs
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               Inspectors Daily Diary. Std Form_10A _Mod. 2015 Feb 16 
 

Inspector’s Daily Site Construction Diary                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
Job 
Number 

52-
00673690.C.IM.1.1 

Contract 
Number CN 7934  /   FRND 120   Day                                                                                                                        Thursday  Date  20 December 18 

1 Weather Conditions 7 Contractor's Staff (on site) 10 Proposed Planned Daily Works (from 
contractors look ahead)  

 11 Inspections (requiring comment) - Use keywords 
Fine / Overcast / Wet Project Manager    

Rainfall      Rain Gauge  Site Engineer  . 
Looked at scour protection at pole 21 from road run off (kerbing and Batter shute). 
Scour protection at pipe outlet at approx. Ch1.700 (Grouted rock protection) Rainfall is from 0700 Till 0700                        Safety Rep 

 Supervisor 

Site Conditions QA Rep / Admin  

  Dry  /  Wet -  Damp, Overcast Drainage Foreman  

Wind   Nil/ Light/ Moderate/ Strong/ Enviro Rep  

Flood Level 
         am                         m             pm                m 

Labourers (No.) 2 

Temperature Min 22 Max 33 Soil Tester/s ETS 12 Instructions Issued/Requests Received (Time, Verbal/Written, Ref. No.) - Use keywords 

Time Lost  
Surveyor/s 1  

Subcontractor  

2 Visitors to Site (Include Reason) Subcontractor Rope and Rail 

Maria Mezes Subcontractor iLec 

3 Complaints - Landowners/Public Subcontractor A2O traffic control 13 Drainage/Concrete Pours/Structures (Progress, Pours) - Use keywords 

 Subcontractor Kerbing FNQ  

4 Provision for Traffic 8 TMR’s Contract Staff (on site) 

Two lanes available for travel open overnight with blackwood 
street closed and Ash street open.     
 
 

Administrators Rep 14 Materials Delivered/Removed - Use keywords 
Administrator Pras Bhattercharayaya  

 Inspector Steve Piltz 
 

  
 

Checked by:  Time: 
 

 15 General (Reasons for delays, unusual features, safety, measure-ups, discussions, meetings) 

5 Photographs Taken 9 Plant Movements Keyword Work in Progress (Descriptions, Locations, Outputs) 

 Plant Departure:   
1. Asphalt works completed and being delineated with TRRPM’s  
2. iLec Securing there works for the Christmas break 
3. Rope and rail on site installing guard rail 
4. Kerbing NQ onsite to complete island kerbing on project 
5. Fencing contractor completed the 2 fences 
6. Monthly Site meeting on site at site office 
7.   

 
 
 
Traffic is very high due to holidays and the QLD rail being closed  
 
 
 
  

Plant Arrival:  

6. Contractor's Plant 

Plant 
Item 

Type 
Unique 

Identifier 
Hours 

Work       Idle 

 

Work Items/Reason Idle 
 

Location/ Chainage 
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       

       Engineer      
       Date  Date                 Date                      
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